7 HADEN PLACE CENTRAL






Land Information Memorandum

Section 44q, Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987

30 July 2025
P/1964/4
BOWKER, ALYSON LOUISE

7 HADEN PLACE
OMOKOROA 3114

Kia ord

Thank you for your application for a Land Information Memorandum.

The original of this LIM has been prepared pursuant to S.44A of the Local Government Official
Information and Meetings Act 1987, solely for the applicant, and contains information known to
Council within its records and only relevant to the site requested. The reliance by other parties
on the information within this LIM shall be at that other parties’ sole risk. If any interpretation or
explanation is required on any of the enclosed information or plans, the services of an
independent advisor or consultant should be sought.

It is recommended that the Record of Title, which is not issued by Council, be searched by the
purchaser. The LIM does not necessarily include information relating to private covenants or
other memoranda affecting the title and those should be obtained from a Land Record
search.

In preparing this report, no Council inspection of the property has been undertaken.

This Land Information Memorandum is valid as at the date of issue only.

Nga mihi

The Consents Services Team (Environmental Consents)

limprocessors@westernbay.govt.nz

25371 1ssued by Western Bay of Plenty District Council

‘


mailto:limprocessors@westernbay.govt.nz
mailto:limprocessors@westernbay.govt.nz
mailto:limprocessors@westernbay.govt.nz
mailto:limprocessors@westernbay.govt.nz
mailto:limprocessors@westernbay.govt.nz
mailto:limprocessors@westernbay.govt.nz
mailto:limprocessors@westernbay.govt.nz
mailto:limprocessors@westernbay.govt.nz
mailto:limprocessors@westernbay.govt.nz
mailto:limprocessors@westernbay.govt.nz
mailto:limprocessors@westernbay.govt.nz
mailto:limprocessors@westernbay.govt.nz
mailto:limprocessors@westernbay.govt.nz
mailto:limprocessors@westernbay.govt.nz
mailto:limprocessors@westernbay.govt.nz
mailto:limprocessors@westernbay.govt.nz
mailto:limprocessors@westernbay.govt.nz
mailto:limprocessors@westernbay.govt.nz
mailto:limprocessors@westernbay.govt.nz
mailto:limprocessors@westernbay.govt.nz
mailto:limprocessors@westernbay.govt.nz
mailto:limprocessors@westernbay.govt.nz
mailto:limprocessors@westernbay.govt.nz
mailto:limprocessors@westernbay.govt.nz
mailto:limprocessors@westernbay.govt.nz
mailto:limprocessors@westernbay.govt.nz
mailto:limprocessors@westernbay.govt.nz
mailto:limprocessors@westernbay.govt.nz
mailto:limprocessors@westernbay.govt.nz
mailto:limprocessors@westernbay.govt.nz
mailto:limprocessors@westernbay.govt.nz
mailto:limprocessors@westernbay.govt.nz

Applicant

Client Name:

Applicant Name:

Postal Address:

BOWKER, ALYSON LOUISE
7 HADEN PLACE
OMOKOROA 3114

7 HADEN PLACE
OMOKOROA 3114

Application Date: 28 Jul 2025
Issue Date: 30 July 2025
Property
Property Owner: BOWKER, SIMON NICHOLAS

Valuation No:
Location:
Legal Description:

Area (hectares):

BOWKER, ALYSON LOUISE

06882 004 20
7 HADEN PLACE CENTRAL
LOT 104 DP 381050

0.0806

Copies of any relevant deposited plans are included in the Map Section of this LIM.

25371 1ssued by Western Bay of Plenty District Council 2



Rates and Water Rates

The information provided on rates/financial details in this report may not reflect the current
details of the legal description/valuation on your application form. This may be due to the
property being under subdivision or that the information has not yet been provided or
updated for the current valuation and improvements for this financial year.

Note: Rates, Rateable Valuation Details and Water Rates relate to a valuation number. This
may be linked to other properties, or a parent property. For this Land Information
Memorandum, the valuation number 06882 004 20 is linked to LOT 104 DP 381050 BLK IV
TAURANGA SD

Land Value: $520,000
Improvements: $610,000
Capital Value: $1,130,000
Tree Value: $0
Annual Rates: $4,783.04
Rates Owing: $2,391.54

Note: For the period until rates are “set” the Current Annual Rates and Rateable Valuation
Details should not be relied upon and any queries should be directed to the Rates Team.

Rates are charged in two equal instalments for the period commencing 1 July and ending 30

June each year.

Water Rates — This information applies to Western Bay of Plenty District Council systems only.
In some parts of Tauriko, Papamoaq, Pyes Pa and Oropi, properties are served by Tauranga City

Council system.

Metered Water YES

Date of Last Reading 18 Mar 2025
Connected YES
Avdilable YES

owing $0.00

Water rates may be outstanding on this property as meter readings are completed six monthly.
Further information about Council's water supply and water quality is available from
Council's website. Please refer to the Western Bay of Plenty District Council's Water Supply
System Bylaw 2008: Water Supply System Bylaw 2008

Rates information and valuation history can be found online at the Western Bay of Plenty
District Council website: Rating Information Search

For any information regarding Moaori Land, please contact the Waiariki or
Waikato/Maniapoto Office of the Maori Land Court or view their website and online records
at: Maori Land Court

25371 1ssued by Western Bay of Plenty District Council 3



http://www.westernbay.govt.nz/our-council/policies-plans-bylaws/Documents/Water%20Supply%20System%20Bylaw%202008.pdf
https://www.westernbay.govt.nz/repository/libraries/id:25p4fe6mo17q9stw0v5w/hierarchy/rules-regulations-licenses/bylaws-and-policies/documents/Water%20Supply%20System%20Bylaw%202008.pdf
https://www.westernbay.govt.nz/repository/libraries/id:25p4fe6mo17q9stw0v5w/hierarchy/rules-regulations-licenses/bylaws-and-policies/documents/Water%20Supply%20System%20Bylaw%202008.pdf
https://www.westernbay.govt.nz/repository/libraries/id:25p4fe6mo17q9stw0v5w/hierarchy/rules-regulations-licenses/bylaws-and-policies/documents/Water%20Supply%20System%20Bylaw%202008.pdf
https://www.westernbay.govt.nz/repository/libraries/id:25p4fe6mo17q9stw0v5w/hierarchy/rules-regulations-licenses/bylaws-and-policies/documents/Water%20Supply%20System%20Bylaw%202008.pdf
https://www.westernbay.govt.nz/repository/libraries/id:25p4fe6mo17q9stw0v5w/hierarchy/rules-regulations-licenses/bylaws-and-policies/documents/Water%20Supply%20System%20Bylaw%202008.pdf
https://www.westernbay.govt.nz/repository/libraries/id:25p4fe6mo17q9stw0v5w/hierarchy/rules-regulations-licenses/bylaws-and-policies/documents/Water%20Supply%20System%20Bylaw%202008.pdf
http://www.westernbay.govt.nz/our-services/do-it-online/rating-and-property-search/Pages/default.aspx
https://www.westernbay.govt.nz/property-rates-and-building/property-and-rates-search
https://www.westernbay.govt.nz/property-rates-and-building/property-and-rates-search
https://www.westernbay.govt.nz/property-rates-and-building/property-and-rates-search
http://www.justice.govt.nz/courts/maori-land-court
http://www.justice.govt.nz/courts/maori-land-court
http://www.justice.govt.nz/courts/maori-land-court

Building

This information is a record of details held on Council files and may not reflect the situation on
site if work has been undertaken without consent. If Council holds any as-built drainage plans
relevant to this property they will be included in the attachments section of this LIM.

Building Consents:

BC Project Status of Consent

79696 |DWELLING CCC FINAL ISSUED 12 Nov 2009

Building, Plumbing and Drainage Permits issued prior to 1993 will not have a Code Compliance
Certificate as the requirement for this did not come into effect until 1 January 1993.

Any information held by council relating to Building Permits will be listed on the Historical
Data page at the back of this section in your LIM.

Information regarding buildings where Council holds no records of consents:
The absence of records for building permits or consents may mean any of the following:

e The building was erected without a permit or consent.
 The building work may be exempt from requiring a permit/consent.
¢ A Council record is unable to be located.

If building work was carried out without a building permit prior to the 1991 Building Act, or without
obtaining building consent under the Building Act 1991 or Building Act 2004, then there is no
authority under those Acts for the Council to retrospectively issue a building consent for the
work.

For buildings erected prior to the commencement of the Building Act 1991, without any building
permit or for which Council holds no records, then Council is generally unlikely to take any
action against the current owners of that building unless the building is unsafe or insanitary in
terms of the Building Act 2004 or the Health Act 1956. This assumes that the building complies in
all other respects with other statutory requirements.

For post-Building Act 1991/Building Act 2004 work, for which the Council holds no record, or the
work is not exempt, it is likely that the building work was carried out without consent. If so, the
property owner and the person who carried out the work may have contravened the Building
Act 1991 and Building Act 2004, and enforcement action may be taken at the Council's
discretion. However, some building work is exempt from requiring a permit/consent. This
generally applies to small buildings or structures and minor alterations. Irrespective of whether
consent is required the Building Act requires that all building work must comply with the Building
Code. Potential purchasers of properties requiring further information on building work are
advised to engage a qualified building professional to inspect and report.

25371 1ssued by Western Bay of Plenty District Council

‘




A certificate of acceptance can be applied for when work is done without a building consent
after 1 July 1992, or in specific circumstances when a code compliance certificate (CCC) can't

be issued.

For further information go to — Certificate of Acceptance Information

Certificate of Acceptance:

COA

Status

None Known

Compliance Schedules / Building Warrant of Fitness:

Premise

Notes

None Known

Any other information affecting this Property is listed below:

—COUNCIL SERVICES

There are Council Services on this property (refer to the Land Information Map in the Map Section
of this LIM). It is Council policy that no building shall be built closer than the greater of:

a. 1.bm from the centre of any public sewer, stormwater or water pipe.

b. within 1.5m of rising main

c. the depth of the pipe inverted from the ground surface.

To construct a building within these requirements written permission must be granted by
Councils Utilities Manager.

Environmental Health - Registrations and Licences

Premise Registration:

Premises Category Licence Status

None Known

Liquor Licences:

Type Status Licence No | DateIssued

None Known

25371 1ssued by Western Bay of Plenty District Council 5



https://www.building.govt.nz/projects-and-consents/sign-off-and-maintenance/completing-your-project/certificate-of-acceptance
https://www.building.govt.nz/projects-and-consents/sign-off-and-maintenance/completing-your-project/certificate-of-acceptance

Enforcements and Notices

Enforcements and Notices:

Parcel . Date
Notice Type Comments Date Issued .

ID Complied

None

Known

25371 1ssued by Western Bay of Plenty District Council 6




Special Land Features

This section includes any special features of the property known to Council including
potential erosion, fill, flooding, avulsion, falling debris, slippage, alluvium or inundation. It
also includes the status of the land in relation to the contamination of soil by hazardous
substances.

It is the landowner’s responsibility to determine whether the property is suitable for any
proposed activity or whether any proposed building site is suitable for development (and

to undertake tests if necessary).

Any information relating to Weathertight Homes Resolution Services Act 2006 - Section
124 will be included in the attachments section of this LIM (if applicable).

Any relevant reports held by Council are included in the attachments.

Natural Hazards

Our region is exposed to a range of natural hazards including earthquakes, coastal
erosion, volcanic eruption, landslides, tsunami and flooding.

These natural hazards can have major consequences on people, property and
infrastructure. Regional Council is working to improve our understanding and
management of these risks to support safe and resilient communities. Further information
regarding Natural Hazards Specific to this property can be found here;

Bay of Plenty Regional Council Website - Natural Hazards

Bay Hazards - Bay of Plenty Natural Hazards Viewer

Further property specific Natural Hazard information can also be found under the
‘Planning/ Resource Management’ section of this LIM (inside the Operative District Plan
‘identified features’ and the ‘other features’ boxes).


https://www.boprc.govt.nz/living-in-the-bay/natural-hazards/
https://maps.boprc.govt.nz/apps/bayhazards-bay-of-plenty-natural-hazards-viewer/explore

Contaminated Land

Information about Contaminated Land can be found on the Bay of Plenty Regional
Council's (BOPRC's) website.

Properties that are currently recorded on the BOPRC Land Use Register can be viewed via
the BOPRC's HAIL Site Viewer.

If the property is identified as a HAIL site, the BOPRC's land use register letter and/or land
use site details will be included in the ‘attachments section’ of this LIM.

Any contaminated site investigations and/or site validation reports will also be included in
the ‘Attachments’ section of this LIM (if available for this property).

Historic Heritage Features and Archaeological Sites

Please refer to the map section of this LIM. The Geographic Information Services (GIS) plan
entitled ‘Archaeological Sites’ will identify any registered archaeological site(s) over the
property (depicted as a “U” number in a red/pink box/circle). If a site(s) is recorded on
the property, an ‘archaeological sites report’ will be attached.

Please also refer to the District Plan map, this will also identify any significant historic
heritage features located on the property. If a significant historic heritage feature is
recorded over the property, the provisions of Section 7 (Historic Heritage) of the Operative
District Plan apply.

If the GIS plan or District Plan map does not identify any archaeological site(s) and/or
historic heritage feature(s) it should not be assumed there are no sites or features, only
that Council has no record of these. Property owners still have obligations under the
Heritaoge New Zealand Pouhere Taonga Act 2014 in that it is an offence for anyone to
destroy, damage or modify or cause to be destroyed, damaged or modified, the whole or
part of any archaeological site, knowing or having reasonable cause to suspect it is an
archaeological site.

Further information on Archaeological Sites and/or Historic Heritage Features in
the Western Bay of Plenty District can be found here;

e Operative District Plan
e NZAA Arch Site Hub
e Heritage New Zealand



https://www.boprc.govt.nz/do-it-online/request-or-enquire/hail-request/
https://gis.boprc.govt.nz/BayMaps/?appid=daa5de187d4f40cda63e5068605e5040
http://www.iconseeker.com/search-icon/icontexto-webdev/webdev-info.html
https://www.westernbay.govt.nz/property-rates-and-building/district-plan-and-resource-consents/district-plan
https://www.westernbay.govt.nz/property-rates-and-building/district-plan-and-resource-consents/district-plan
https://nzaa-archsite.hub.arcgis.com/apps/NZArchaeology::public-app/explore
http://www.heritage.org.nz/

Sewer and Stormwater

Services: See attached Land Information map
District Sewer Connected: YES
District Sewer Available: YES

If a sewer is available, under the Local Government Act 1974, the property must connect to
the sewer if it is within 30 metres of the property boundary or if the sewer is within 60
metres of the dwelling.

Septic Tanks and On-Site Effluent Treatment Systems (OSET)

Most septic tanks in the Western Bay of Plenty are permitted provided they are adequately
maintained, however, when making dwelling additions you may need to upgrade the
wastewater system, and this will require Building Consent under the Building Act 1991.

The removal and/or upgrade of existing septic tanks and/or OSET may also require
Resource Consent from the Bay of Plenty Regional Council. Please contact Bay of Plenty
Regional Council directly 0800 884 880 if you have any further questions about this.

OSET Maintenance Zones

In some areas where the environment is being adversely affected, the Bay of Plenty
Regional Council has decided to include communities in maintenance zones. This requires
more active management of systems to reduce the risk to the environment and to public
health. Within the Western Bay of Plenty District, Tanners Point is located within one of
these maintenance zones. A map showing the extent of this zone can be found in the On-
Site Effluent Treatment Regional Plan:

OSET Regional Plan

Please note, Ongare Point and Te Puna West are now reticulated and are therefore no
longer considered as maintenance zones.

If the land is located within the Tanners Point maintenance zone, you will need to employ a
contractor to pump out and inspect the septic tank. A report on the size and condition of
the system is prepared by the contractor. Any repairs that are required are the
responsibility of the owner.

Please contact Bay of Plenty Regional Council directly 0800 884 880 if you have any
further questions about this.



https://www.boprc.govt.nz/environment/resource-consents/holding-a-resource-consent/consent-and-compliance/wastewater/oset-maintenance-zones/#%23maintenancezonemaps
https://www.boprc.govt.nz/environment/resource-consents/holding-a-resource-consent/consent-and-compliance/wastewater/oset-maintenance-zones/#%23maintenancezonemaps
https://www.boprc.govt.nz/your-council/plans-nd-policies/plans/regional-plns/on-site-effluent-treatment-regional-plan/

Network Utility Operators

Western Bay of Plenty District Council does not hold any information concerning electricity,
telecommunication and gas connections. Information may be obtained from the relevant
network utility providers.

Projects

We work to provide good-quality local infrastructure and local services to our
communities. You can read about Council Projects here.

Planning/Resource Management

This property is zoned MEDRES for more information on this zone refer to the
Western Bay of Plenty Operative District Plan

The District Plan including rules, maps and performance standards, plus any current (and
previous) Plan Changes can be found here:

Operative District Plan

District Plan Changes

If you have any questions about the Operative District Plan, please contact Council's
Customer Service Planner.

Date

RC Number | Status Consent Type
Issued

None Known -

Any information held by council relating to Historic Planning Consents will be listed on
the Historical Data page at the back of this LIM.

If there are any Consent Notices, Memorandums of Encumbrance, Deeds of Covenant,
Bush Protection Inspections and/or Yard Exemption Statements relevant to this property
they will be included in the attachments section of this LIM.

Resource consents can lapse. Applicants are advised to verify the status of Resource
Consents with Council staff.



https://www.westernbay.govt.nz/community/about-the-western-bay/projects
Western%2520Bay%2520of%2520Plenty%2520Operative%2520District%2520Plan
http://www.westernbay.govt.nz/our-services/district-plan-resource-consents/district-plan/Pages/default.aspx
https://www.westernbay.govt.nz/property-rates-and-building/district-plan-and-resource-consents/district-plan
https://www.westernbay.govt.nz/property-rates-and-building/district-plan-and-resource-consents/district-plan/district-plan-changes

If a Resource Consent(s) has been granted on this property it does not infer that the
conditions of the consent have been met. Applicants are advised to verify the status of
Resource Consent(s) with Council's Customer Service Planner.

Any features identified in the Operative District Plan are listed below:

Any other features are listed below:

-LIQUEFACTION

Council holds a report from Tonkin + Taylor Ltd entitled "Bay of Plenty Regional Liquefaction
Vulnerability Assessment” (2021) (Report). This Report presents the results of a liquefaction
mapping exercise for the Bay of Plenty Region.

Liquefaction can occur when some saturated soils (typically silts and sands) lose strength
and stiffness (temporarily behaving as a liquid rather than a solid) in response to earthquake
shaking.

The Report was prepared in accordance with the Ministry for the Environment (MfE) and
Ministry of Business, Innovation and Employment (MBIE) "Planning and Engineering Guidance
for Potentially Liquefaction Prone Land" (2017) to a Level A (basic desktop assessment) level of
detail.

A figure showing the liquefaction vulnerability categories recommended for use in the
"Planning and Engineering Guidance for Potentially Liquefaction Prone Land" (2017) can be
viewed on Council's natural hazards webpage (liquefaction subpage).

These categories are “liquefaction damage is unlikely”’, "liquefaction damage is possible” and
‘liquefaction category is undetermined".

The Report is referred to in this LIM because the subject property is identified based on
information contained in the Report as having one or more of these categories.

The liquefaction maps from the Report are shown on the map contained in this LIM entitled
"Natural Hazards (Not District Plan)" and shown on Council's interactive online natural hazard
map. The latter allows a particular property to be searched for and can be viewed on
Council's natural hazards webpage (liquefaction subpage).

‘Liquefaction damage is unlikely” means a probability of more than 85 percent that
liquefaction-induced ground damage will be none to minor in a 1-in-500 year earthquake
shaking event. At this stage there is not enough information to distinguish between Very Low
and Low (liquefaction vulnerability). More detailed assessment would be required to assign a
more specific liquefaction category. Following more detailed assessment a classification of
Medium or High (liquefaction vulnerability) is also a possible categorisation but based on the
information available this is considered very unlikely.




‘Liquefaction damage is possible® means a probability of more than 15 percent that
liguefaction-induced ground damage will be minor to moderate (or more) in a 1-in-500 year
earthquake shaking event. At this stage there is not enough information to distinguish
between Medium and High (liquefaction vulnerability). More detailed assessment would be
required to assign a more specific liquefaction category. Following more detailed assessment
a classification of Very Low or Low (liquefaction vulnerability) is also a possible categorisation
but this is considered less likely.

‘Liquefaction category is undetermined” means that a liquefaction vulnerability category is
undetermined, either because a liquefaction assessment has not been undertaken for this
areq, or there is not enough information to determine the appropriate category with the
required level of confidence.

Council will be introducing changes to its District Plan in due course to update its maps to
reflect the information contained in the Report. In the interim, Council will be relying on the
information contained in the Report to exercise statutory functions such as making decisions
under the Building Act and Resource Management Act.

The Report can be viewed on Council's natural hazards webpage (liquefaction subpage). The
Report includes a liquefaction vulnerability map for the Region in Figure 4.2 on page 52.

This liquefaction subpage also contains information and Frequently Asked Questions (FAQs)
relating to liquefaction and how it may affect the use of a property.

It can be viewed at www.westernbay.govt.nz/liquefaction.

Property Adjoining Reserves

Under Council's Reserve Management Plan(s) any property adjoining a public reserve is
not permitted to encroach onto that reserve. Where new encroachments occur, or if an
existing encroachment exists, Council will give notice to the encroacher to remove the
encroachment and reinstate the reserve at their own cost. Please refer to the Reserve
Management Plan.

Reserve Management Plans

Community Plans

Council has a programme to help urban communities in the district develop long term
plans that detail a vision for each community. Information regarding current Community
Plans can be found here:

Community Plans



http://www.westernbay.govt.nz/our-council/policies-plans-bylaws/reserve-management-plan/Pages/default.aspx
https://www.westernbay.govt.nz/council/plans-policies-strategies-bylaws/plans/reserve-management
https://www.westernbay.govt.nz/council/plans-policies-strategies-bylaws/plans/reserve-management
https://www.westernbay.govt.nz/council/plans-policies-strategies-bylaws/plans/reserve-management
http://www.westernbay.govt.nz/our-district/community-planning-support/community-planning/Pages/default.aspx
https://www.westernbay.govt.nz/community/community-plans

Other Useful information

Western Bay of Plenty District Council provides the following discretionary information
which it considers to be relevant in accordance with Section 44A(3) of the Local
Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 (LGOIMA).

Structure Plans

Structure plans have been created by Council to assist in managing the District’'s growth.
These identify new areas for development and show required infrastructure (roading,
water supply, wastewater disposal, stormwater and recreation) and associated costs.
These structure plans are contained in District Plan - Appendix 7 - Structure Plans and
shown on the Planning Maps.

Council Website
The Council's Website provides comprehensive information and resources, including
details on building and resource consents topics such as natural hazards and zoning.

The Bay of Plenty Regional Council

Regional Council policies and plans may affect the use and management of land, water
air and other natural and physical resources. These can be found here: Bay of Plenty
Regional Council Website

For further information on whether a property is affected by any Regional Planning
instrument or by some other function of the Regional Council please contact Regional
Council.

The Ministry for the Environment
The Ministry for the Environment administer Acts, National Policy Statements, National
Environmental Standards and other regulations. See Act and Requlations.


https://eplan.westernbay.govt.nz/eplan/rules/0/33/0/76/0/93
https://eplan.westernbay.govt.nz/eplan/rules/0/3/0/11125/0/93
https://www.westernbay.govt.nz/
https://www.boprc.govt.nz/
https://www.boprc.govt.nz/
https://environment.govt.nz/acts-and-regulations/

HISTORICAL DATA

There are no historical planning consent documents held for this property

There are no historical planning consent documents held for this property



MAPS

Aerial Photography

Land Information

Land Information Legend

District Plan

District Plan Legend

Other Natural Hazards (not in District Plan)

Natural Hazards Legend



Produced using ArcMap by the Western Bay of Plenty District Council GIS Team.
Crown copyright reserved. LINZ digital license no. HN/352200/03 & TD093522.

Aerial Photo

— —— 1 25 Meters A4 Scale 1: 500




Produced using ArcMap by the Western BOP District Council GIS Team. Crown copyright reserved. LINZ digital
license no. HN/352200/03 & TD093522. Location of services is indicative only. Council accepts no liability for errors.

Land Information

0 — —— 1 25 Meters A4 Scale 1: 500




— Main

— Rider Main / Connection

Instruments - Meter / Toby

Valve - Air Release

Valve - Altitude

Valve - Non Return / Backflow Preventer
Valve - Butterfly

— Gravity Main

—»— Gravity Main (Below 1:2000)

»— Rising Main

— Service Main / Connection
() Chamber - Inspection Shaft
© Chamber - Manhole
Mechanical - Grinder Pump

®
by
e
>
<1
>4 Valve - Flow Control o @ valve - Air / Airknife
—2 Valve - Flow Meter § » Valve - Non Return
2 @ Valve - Hydrant 2 "% Valve - Pressure Reducing
) »< Valve - Normally Closed 4 21 Valve - Scour /Knife
% >E< Valve - Pressure Reducing = % Valve - Sluice
2 'S Valve - Pressure Sustaining D Inlet
21 Valve - Scour Treatment Plant
X Valve - Sluice ® Junction
M End Cap D Outlet
® Junction M Instruments - Flow Meter
Treatment Plant Pump
® containment Structure - Reservoir or Tank Wastewater Pond
Pump [l Paper Road N
©® Well - Bore Pr(.)p(.erty or Restrictive Area
Gravity Main 4? eluleling
Gravity Main (Below 1:2000) 8_ - gy.cllro
Pressure Main g L Rg;\gay
Service Main / Connection
Open Drain Fenl
[l TCC Water Catchment
Grass Swale - /) Statutory Acknowledgement Areas
Catchpit L 5 L Consent Notice Covenant
Chamber - Box § S U Ecological
b Chamber - Inspection Shaft © =T conservation Covenant
T Chamber - Manhole 0 dHoEn
E Soakhole 5 KX Class 1
= Valve - Flood Gate é Class 2
n Valve - Sluice Class 3
Wing Wall a0 || Other Councils
Inlet O | |Western Bay of Plenty
Junction g | Ocean, River, Stream
Outlet [—J Selected Parcel
Pump Crown Copyright Reserved.
LINZ Digital Licence No. HN/352200/03 & TD093522.
RAMM Culvert Archaeological data supplied by NZ Historic Places Trust
Stormwater Drainage Reserve http://www.archsite.org.nz
Stormwater Pond Location of Services is indicative only.
Council accepts no liability for any error.
\
-

Land Information Legend




Produced using ArcMap by the Western Bay of Plenty District Council GIS Team.
Crown copyright reserved. LINZ digital license no. HN/352200/03 & TD093522.

District Plan

— —— 1 25 Meters A4 Scale 1: 500




includes the whole of the green line up to the edge of the red line.
the All Terrain Park and buffer zones in Stage 2 Omokoroa and Binnie Road.

\The distance quoted is from the centreline of the transmission line.

(2) The identified areas include; the community service area at Rangiuru, the central hub site within

(3) Compliance with NZECP 34:2001 is required in this area for buildings/structures and earthworks.

Firing Range Exclusion Zone

Quarry Effects Management Area

f Built Heritage Feature == Greenlane )
Cultural Heritage Feature |:| Intersection Upgrades
oo Cultural Heritage Feature Boundary Pedestrian Bridge
=== Coastal Erosion Area - Primary Risk (1) # Road Bridge
Coastal Erosion Area - Secondary Risk (1) s Road
[2%2] Coastal Erosion Area-Access Yard ~ eweeew Walk / Cycle Way
Coastal Erosion Area — Rural Stormwater
F—A Coastal Inundation Area ® Wastewater Pump Station
g /] Significant Ecological Feature / RAP g » -~ - - Wastewater
§ Flood Hazard g &% - - - Water Supply
A L & B st rnd
O [---] Outstanding Landscape Feature [“. N Identified Area (2)
Stability Area - Minden A Minden Lifestyle Structure Plan Area Overland
Flowpaths & Local Ecological Features
Stability Area - Minden B1 EEE] Omokoroa Mixed Use Residential Precinct
Stability Area - Minden B2 Omokoroa Stages 3A, 3B and 3C
Stability Area - Minden C Te Puke Stormwater Management Area
Stability Area - Minden U /| Reserve Area
Stability Area - General :::F Structure Plan Boundary
EEf  stability Area - Landslip Commercial
[7] vViewshaft Commercial Transition
g Airport Approach Surface Future Urban
§ Formed Roads [ | Horticulture Post Harvest
% Limited Access State Highways Industrial
E 111111 Stop Bank Light Industrial
T =w= Kaimai - Mamaku Forest Park Boundary § [ | Lifestyle
«»n Il Esplanade Strip ,C\Dl Medium Density Residential
g Priority proposed esplanade strip/reserve [ Natural Open Space
% [iizz] Proposed esplanade strip/reserve Residential
e Reserve [ ] Rural
Reserve, Department of Conservation [ Rural Residential
§ % Notable Trees TECT All Terrain Park
% ?;'_ Town Centre Boundary Matakana Island Forested Sand Barrier
g O[] pesignaon TNL 100m Building Line Setback
Bay of Plenty Regional Council should be consulted before undertaking any activity in the vicinty of ~ @ % A Electricity Transmission Line
Mean High Water Springs to establish the actual line of Mean High Water Springs. [ = o o .
E%tﬁg.;;azd;naeruenggii?d as white shading on the road land parcels. Unformed roads have the ,3 q>) Electricity Transmission Line Buffer 16m (3)
(1) Primary risk includes the whole of the red line and the land towards the sea. Secondary risk O [} District Boundary

District Plan Legend




Produced using ArcMap by the Western BOP District Council GIS Team. Crown copyright reserved. LINZ digital
license no. HN/352200/03 & TD093522. Location of services is indicative only. Council accepts no liability for errors.

Natural Hazards (not District Plan)

0 — —— 1 25 Meters A4 Scale 1: 500




Other Natural Hazards

= Coastal Erosion Year 2080 Paper Road

== Coastal Erosion Year 2130 Property or Restrictive Area
E] Tauranga Harbour Coastal Inundation Building

I ] Katikati Floodable Area ILease

D Te Puke Floodable Area

Property
e
<
o
o

[] Waihi Beach Floodable Area —Railway

I ] wairoa Floodable Area -Road

[ ]Rural / Small Settlements Floodable Area Parcel

¥ ) Maketu/Pukehina Tsunami [Jselected Parcel

|| Liquefaction Damage is Possible
|| Liquefaction Damage is Unlikely
I:] Liguefaction Category is Undetermined

Natural Hazards Legend




| ey oty fha fhis plan vas appoved by

5] T34 fhe Wester Bay of Plnty isict ol
0P 37979 mﬂ(ﬁm‘ﬂ ursuent o Section 123 of fhe Reseurce
; Hanagnet et 91 an e 200
ﬂ oy of MALA 2007 sujec o Hhe
— grafing o resreng of te easements set o
Analganafin onditons: Koy it fhe menorandun bereen and subject fo the
That Lot 17 heron flegl atcess] e held s fo See Diag. A analgongfion conditions sef out ereon
[ivrn ugnfivyi;ed ane-fifh shures by the owners of (Sheet 21 HEHORANDUM OF EASEMENTS N GROSS %
ot 9h-39 hereon as fenants in connen in the :
stid shares and that iniidul Cerifcates of 1“, ifod e (RO ?Emf RATEE | (OB e e
Tt e s e et Wf\ "+ VIR N, /4S8
(7 Reserve -
That Lot 13 hereon (legl access) b held s fo et 1 /NG gt 1 oy ® Lot 37 herean MEMORANDUN OF EASEMENTS
sik undivded one-sath shaves by Hhe ouners of BV"['P‘M“’"“ N Wittt DRPOSE [CHOWNISERVENT  DOMAANT
Lots 8536 & 8-41 hereon as tenals i connon n Bkt @ e B8 beren THAEHENT  TENENENT
Hhe stid shresand tat il Cetifates of kY
Title b issued in accordance therenth Lot 37 bereon ® hnl ] tnrs ]
‘ Western lereon ereon
S eyt S0 W ey figh oy, () WD (oW
hereon (b 8431

Plenty ~ fight to Convey
Lof 100 hereon | District ~ [Gas, Water,
Councl - fletity ond
Lot 7 been Teecnnuicatons e
ond to drain

0
0
e gy | U1
0
9

Fight fo Drain
Hater

hereon

Lot 102 JLots 101103
hereon |4 104

hereon [E 109
hereon

Lot 1 flots TH1B

horeon |4 16

0
0
0
0
0
@ ot St | —— %
:

Lot 112 hereon
hereon
Lot 85 hereon Lot 15 [Lotith
heteon ~ {hereon &
ight to Drain Lot 1
Cavige 0P 361978

ot 1k

J'_" t Lot 1
Dl:![:f :au |luleEl @htrwn n%mm

Areas 01029, RATAUBAY
are Subject fo Land Covenanfs
(See Sheet 1]

See Sheat 1 for
Land Covenant Detall
and Pre-allocated
(7 References

Tohl o 1, 3055ha
(onpd b 1 2559

 Rex Julon Cuoinghon

bl  peson waed o pcte o8 0 s

Codashral Survyer, curly thak:

{0 T s i ol e e e, v
ik by be o e Oy Gt b acdo ith
e Cadastral Survay Ach 000 and P Surnapor
Gumrl's ulo for Codatral Svy I/

0 s et bunvisn

P Resete
(Segregation] to
Vest in Wstern,
Soy of Plenly

Distit Councl §

(lass | Survey

iy iy W

)

/
it o ——1 Ao a4 b vy by Land blornaion N
w ] Dogan 0
: § lgm € lot oSl 6/06/2007
g g Mo Sheet 1 of 2 Sheets & Tl y Lo il T
Western Bay of Plent
! Seh s T 05, 506, 19,0 -y | PR BB B | g0

Smpdly OKL SURVEYSLTD Jot .5
b 1IO00A i Novenber 2006 o R0 P 381050

ABPRONED ALN 978 LNT FORK 0 L]

Being Subdivision of Lot 128 P 367919




I

1P Reserve
(Segregafon o
Yest in Western

By of Planty
listrct Counl

5 liagran ‘'
Mot to Scale)

0

Yest in Western
Sy of Plnty
sttt Counct

ffs Diagran
{Not fo Scale)

Ao = oy
oy {76
V- 0% s S

P
s,

.99

New (T Allocafed

Lot 71 304386
Lot 65304387
Lot 86 304388
Lot 81 304309
Lot 88 326390
Lot 89 304351
Lot 80 304392
Lot §1 304393
Lot 92 304394
Lot 93 304395
Lot 94 32439
Lot 95 304397

Diagran ¢
{Not to Scalel

[Not to Scale)

Lof 99 306401 Lot 11 440
Lof 00320402 Lot 15 306407
Lof 01 320403 Lot 16 306408
Lof 1030040 Lot 17 306410
Lot 103306005 Lot 18 30400
Lot 10430606 Lok 115 32441
Lot 105320400 Lot 120304400
Lof 06 306608 Lot 121 30WT3
Lot 107320409 Lot 125 30444
Lo 106 3204f0 Lot 126 300405
Lot 09 3264f1 Lot 129 Rood

Lot 10 30460 Lot 137 Acess

oo

hreas D1-029 AR ATAURAY
are Subject fo Land Covenants

See Sheet 1 for

Local Authority Approval,
Fasenent Sthedules,
Amalganations, etc.

(lass | Survey

Tol

Congi b C1 27659

| e o Crighen
beog 0 person ented o prctsn 8 o Uicesed
Cadosrl Survyer, crkly ot
1o o s oot e s, o v
wiertde by 0 ot ey ot i ot v
th Caaalral Survay Ach 200 and P S
Garl's Rl for Codotrl Suvy J00/2

(i et b o g by o o b onti
(]

o, ﬁ o

]

Wt

opoed 81 Srvey by Lnd ormaion A o

Lot 96 324398 Lof 111 3248 Lot 138 Actess
Lot 97 324399 Lot 12 32414 Lof 140 LP Reserve
WM Lt ot L R 6/04/2007
Sheet 2 of 7 Sheefs | Dl by Lot bhvmain KL
LAKD DTRCT South Auckland Western Bay of Plnty
Lofs T, 85-121, 105-126, 129, 37-38 & 140-14 i Agioﬂguwm m ”g‘;'z“a 31/2/%007
b S of ot 80P gy | M I
s HO0AD) . oventer 2008 rum |OP 381050
APPROVED KN 99700 LT FORK 015 [




e
vl

=
S

400

zZL 67 9S-67E
o\ LS 6% -TO-0SE

e B8
F)

liagran A'
(Not o Scale)

o5 s

734160 ey P

cm-mrum-mnmw,\m

JA

it

=

—sT =

<

\,

0P 3419

-

0B § lﬂngin)0

i

GEODETIC OTLM 2000
HERIDIONAL CRCUIT: BAY CF PLENTY Z0t0
FALSE ORIGH: 800 000 N 400 000 o€

{rign of Coordinates
086 09 361978 (Landonlnel
1129866 361334T0E

HOTES:
1 Egipaent use: ek Poverset 3000 OLS1ES
& Leka TERTS NodSE36h

12 New boundaries are not fened unless
shown therwis.

3. Fed work b Clive Rbinsen, Graduate Surveger

4. For traverse and pegging tes mat shown on
Hhis plan, see Sheet 2.

5. Al el marks are adoted from 0P 31919
wless ofheiise shown,

£, Al reistated egs are fon 0P 361979

(LASS | SURVEY

Toll A
Comrind n

1 Rex in Cumighen

by 0 prson ented o proci co 0 Lioned

Codastrel Survyer, curly Hhak:

(e s et o el o e
i by oo o w0y dctn b e Wi
The Codosrl Suevy Act 200 and o Surrpee
Guneal's Ruleg for ('n:uml Sieny WAL

i
- [TV R—)
i A ——{ ol S o i
%07
i Sheet 1 of 1 Sheets | ot by Lo vmln 2 v
o ograer South Auckland Yest By of Pty
Lots 71, 85-12f, 125-106, 129, 137-138 & 140-1et Pl AT Uit | 3/71/2007
e st ty OKLSURVEYSLTD 22 [
Being Subdvision of Lot 128 OP 37979 G 00 Novenhr 20| v 0P 381050

APRROVED AN 00 LI FORN 05

T




et 30y 548
[

o

W0 e
s o 1
L A58
- T
41 ) B Y
16 See Sheet 1 Also
P
I
[0 IRrinst‘lw - ‘“\{,‘:;ﬂﬁ
e o ’ st ¥,
" \
10 HE \@ it
" i B "”"9’5
Tee — AN R VY 4G i
? ko L
74 \.‘,‘;',‘f“”
g ¥ 5 TR g A
(Mot to Seale) s, 106 "\zww‘mt 0
y =N o
fz;,))' 'r;.'"“w%’d mg;, %liﬂ Rt
¢ ’?2'),?)7.2 By
Mo, ’%‘M 1]
159,‘3!“:/ AT
flp 191 p\sesi
o 1
annlll\ ¥ i
wran |\ § 0 18 B 0 T b
5 881 1% 135 1 i
a1 of s 32 0y o P ) i
" v " 1§ 07 \r M 65108
//_;_ﬁ_fgﬂ._ - " 0 | Rex ki Cuinhon
S K, A 1 e ¢ Lt
5 NIAL /sy i "7 ;?,',:rm;;m,ﬁ:“ m
o ) — o s/ 0 s s e,
- s ) f ey b eyl o
i S50 W Y e el Sy At 1 ot St
A if § o'y o e Sy 0
& st b, o o i e
P / 2
i} ] (
P iagran
¥ MU lNOt '0 SEDIE]
a
N Diagran '
Vot to Scale) ... B
Jopone 0 o Srvy by Lad lratie o
Diagran Plan Only L
Sheet 2 of 2 Sheefs [yt by Lt blml 0
Un S bl T 0, 0y | RS S |
: R Sty CKLSURVEYSLTD Jo22 [
b S of Lo 00 0P )l vt 7900 OP 31050

AGPROYED AKLN 9740 UNE FORW 5




Attachments

A2020287: 221 Consent Notice

A4386719: BC79696 - As Built Drainage Plan

A884187: Lynley Park Subdivision Ground Contamination Desk Study Investigation
Invoice





















































































































































































































1 INntroduction

Tonkin & Taylor Ltd (T&T) has been commissioned by Durham Property Investments Ltd to
undertake a ground contamination desk study investigation for the Lynley Park subdivision
(referred to below as the site). The location of the site is presented in Figure 1 below.

This report has been nrenared in general accordance with the requirements for a PSI (Preliminary
Site Investigation) referred to in the NES Soil regulationsl, and as outlined in the MfE's
Contaminated Land Management Guidelines:

The persons undertaking, managing reviewing and certifying this investigation are suitably
qualified and experienced practitioners as defined in the NES Soil.

This investigation was undertaken in accordance with our proposal of 20 January 2014,

Extent of site

&, 300

18 --

Figure 1: Site location plan

1.1 Background

The Lynley Park subdivision is located off Omokoroa Road, on the Omokoroa peninsula, which has
been sequentially subdivided for residential housing since around 2004. The development of the
subdivision included extensive earthworks across the entire site to form building platforms. This
involved the removal of the topsoil to stockpile and replacing following contouring.

1 Resource Management (National Environmental Standard for Assessing and Managing Contaminants in Soil to Protect
Human Health) Regulations 2011.

2 Ministry for the Environment, updated 2011, Contaminated land management guidelines No. 1: reporting on

Contaminated Sites in New Zealand.

Lynley Park Subdivision Ground Contamination Desk Study Investigation T&T Ref. 850895.402
Durham Property Investments Ltd



8-41.T -. tij.,3'

REPORT
Durham Property Investments Ltd
Lynley Park Subdivision

Ground Contamination Desk Study

Investigation

T°'T

///v/.9//26S;12%206" 4 A4 9251



* *bl...

Report prepared for:

Durham Property Investments Ltd

Report prepared by:

Tonkin & Taylor Ltd

Distribution:
Durham Property Investments Ltd

Tonkin & Taylor Ltd (FILE)

February 2014

T&T Ref: 850895.402

REPORT

Durham Property Investments Ltd

Lynley Park Subdivision
Ground Contamination Desk Study

Investigation

2 copies + electronic

1 copy



Table of contents

1 Introduction

1.1 Background

1.2 Objective and scope of work
2 Site description

2.1 Site identification

2.2 Site condition

2.3 Surrounding land use
2.4 GeologY
2.5 Hydrogeology and hydrology

3 Site history

a Site characterisation

4.1 Potential for contamination

4.2 Preliminary conceptual site model
5 Preliminary site investigation

5.1 Sampling procedures

5.2 Laboratory analysis
5.2.1 Assessment criteria
5.3 Results discussion
6 Regulatory implications
6.1 NES Soil

6.1.1 Applicability
6.2 Regional Plan

6.3 District Plan applicability

7 Conclusions

8 Applicability

Appendix A: Figures
Appendix B: Historical aerial photographs
Appendix C: Analytical transcripts

Lynley Park Subdivision Ground Contamination Desk Study Investigation
Durham Property Investments Ltd

10

10

10

T&T Ref. 850895.402

February 2014



1 INntroduction

Tonkin & Taylor Ltd (T&T) has been commissioned by Durham Property Investments Ltd to
undertake a ground contamination desk study investigation for the Lynley Park subdivision

(referred to below as the site). The location of the site is presented in Figure 1 below.

This report has been prepared in general accordance with the requirements for a PSI (Preliminary
Site Investigation) referred to in the NES Soil regulationsl, and as outlined in the MfE's

Contaminated Land Management Guidelinesi.

The persons undertaking, managing reviewing and certifying this investigation are suitably

qualified and experienced practitioners as defined in the NES Soil.

This investigation was undertaken in accordance with our proposal of 20 January 2014.

Extent of site 11 .r<k

1 to.
=2/a

, % 1,r,

wos B

a .
34
18 -=-
a,
11229
13206
1 . \WiEE
Figure 1: Site location plan
1.1 Background

The Lynley Park subdivision is located off Omokoroa Road, on the Omokoroa peninsula, which has
been sequentially subdivided for residential housing since around 2004. The development of the
subdivision included extensive earthworks across the entire site to form building platforms. This

involved the removal of the topsoil to stockpile and replacing following contouring.

1 Resource Management (National Environmental Standard for Assessing and Managing Contaminants in Soil to Protect
Human Health) Regulations 2011.
2 Ministry for the Environment, updated 2011, Contaminated land management guidelines No. 1. Reporting on

Contaminated Sites in New Zealand.

Lynley Park Subdivision Ground Contamination Desk Study Investigation T&T Ref. 850895.402
Durham Property Investments Ltd February 2014



We understand that with the NES Soil coming into effect (January 2011) a PSI is required in
support of future subdivision applications to the Western Bay of Plenty District Council (WBoPDC)
or land use change applications via way of a Building Consent. This requirement is based on the
fact that if an activity or industry described in the Ministry forthe Environment's (MfE) Hazardous
Activities and Industries List (HAIL) is being, or has been, undertaken on a site, the Resource
Management (National Environmental Standard for Assessing and Managing Contaminants in Soil
to Protect Human Health) Regulations 2011(NES Soil) apply if soil disturbance and/or land

development activities take place at the site.

The HAIL is a compilation of activities and industries that are considered to have the potential to
cause land contamination resulting from hazardous substance use, storage or disposal. However
the list merely indicates that such activities and industries have a greater probability of site
contamination occurring than other uses or activities, not that hazardous substances are

definitely present in the land.

The NES (Soil) requires that a PSI be undertaken to establish the need for further investigation
and consents to support either future subdivision or land use change proposed in continuing
development of the Lynley Park subdivision. This PSI has been undertaken in order to confirm the
current and historic activities that are occurring or have occurred at the site, and the potential for

these activities to have resulted in ground contamination.

1.2 Objective and scope of work

The objective of this investigation is to identify activities at the site that may have resulted in

ground contamination, and assess the likelihood, potential magnitude and extent of any

contamination as a result of those activities.

The scope of work forthis investigation comprised:

. Review of selected historical aerial photographs;
. A site walkover inspection;
. Arrange forthe collection of near surface soil samples from across the site in general

accordance with Contaminated Land Management Guidelines No.53. Note that due to the
extensive earthworks that have been undertaken, it has been considered appropriate to
collect representative soil samples from across the subdivision only.

. Analysis of selected soil samples for a range of potential contaminants.

. Review of ground contamination related environmental regulations and planning

documents to identify relevant resource consent requirements ; and
. Preparation ofthis report.
This report documents our findings and comments on the potential forground contamination at

the site, in the context of the proposed development, including potential resource consent

implications with regard to ground contamination.

3 Ministry forthe Environment. Updated 2011. Contaminated Land Management Guidelines No.5 - Site Investigation

and Analysis of Soils.

Lynley Park Subdivision Ground Contamination Desk Study Investigation T&T Ref. 850895.402
Durham Property Investments Ltd February 2014



2 Site description

2.1 Site identification

The site is located off Omokoroa Road on the Omokoroa peninsula, located approximately 2.1
kilometres from State Highway 2. The site is bound by Omokoroa Road to the west, the East
Coast Main Truck Railway tothe south and Tauranga Harbourto the North and East. The
subdivision has a total grea of around 48 hectares, which has now partially been subdivided into

residentially lots.

2.2 Site condition

An environmental scientist completed a site walkover inspection on 31 January 2014. Relevant
observations made at the time of the inspection are summarised below. Key site features are
shown on Figure 2 in Appendix A.

The site has partly been developed for a residential subdivision, with the balance being in rank
grass and contains the following features:
. The site is accessed via either Lynley Park Drive or Parkland Rise.

. From Omokoroa Road the land rises to a central ridge which is traversed by Holyoake

Terrace, being around 20 to 25m above Omokoroa Road.

. The land to the south of the central ridge drops to a relatively level terrace platform with a
height of around 25 to 30 m below the central ridge.

. A pond and dam structure is located in the gully between two headlands at the northern
extent of the site. The pond is used to treat stormwater from the site priorto discharging it

tothe Tauranga Harbour.

. The subdivision is fully serviced with wastewater being to a WBoPDC reticulated system.

No unique orspecial environmental receptors requiring particular attention or protection have

been identified on the site during the site walkover.

Likely off site receptors include the fauna and flora communities of adjacent Tauranga Harbour
and margins, which receives stormwater and groundwater originating at from the site.

2.3 Surrounding land use

The land surrounding the site is predominately zoned residential underthe Western Bay of Plenty

District Plan. The surrounding land use includes:

. North: generally conversion of rural land to residential subdivisions along Omokoroa Road,

and forthe eastern area of the site, the Tauranga Harbour.

. East: Mangawhai Bay, an inlet of the Tauranga Harbour, and then Plumbers Point
. South: The East Coast Main Trunk Railway, and the rural agricultural land use.
. West: generally intensive horticulture with rural residential development and small

residential subdivision. The Omokoroa Sports Ground is also located on the western side of

Omokoroa Road.

Lynley Park Subdivision Ground Contamination Desk Study Investigation T&T Ref. 850895.402
Durham Property Investments Ltd February 2014



2.4 Geology

The geological strata formingthe Omokoroa Peninsula and underlyingthe majority of the site can
be broadly divided into three main units that overlie the ignimbrite basement, which is inferred to
underlie the basin into which these units were deposited4.

The older of the three units is known as the Matua Subgroup, which comprises an assemblage of
terrestrial and estuarine sediments with interbedded ashes that were deposited within an ancient
river/estuary system. Sedimentary deposits comprise well sorted gravel and sand deposits, silts
and muds together with peat horizons. Many of these deposits are interbedded with volcanic

breccias and ashes derived from Rotorua - Taupo volcanism.

Directly overlying these is the deeply weathered clay-rich Hamilton Ash, which blankets much of

the Waikato and northern Bay of Plenty Region.

The Rotoehu Ash and other young less weathered ashes constitute the youngest unit. These
comprise a sequence of young rhyolitic air fall ashes between 2 and 4 m thick that covers much of

the Omokoroa Peninsula.

2.5 Hydrogeology and hydrology

Based on topography, groundwater is expected to occur at around 10 to 20m below ground level

and predicted to flow in a north easterly direction towards the Tauranga Harbour.

A historic stream ran in a northerly direction across the southern platform within an incised gully
(refer to Section 3), discharging to the Tauranga Harbour. The stream is no longer evident and

the incised gully has been infilled.

3 Site history

As the site has been extensively modified by way of earthworks associated with the subdivision,
which included stockpiling of topsoil, contouring and respreading of topsoil across the site,
historical land features including those relating to specific historic land use practices across the

site are no longer apparent.

Based on this assessment the site history review has been limited to a review of historical aerial
photos only. Historic aerial photographs have been provided by the WBoPDC and a review of
Google Earth. Relevant features of the site and surrounds are summarised from each aerial
photograph in Table 1 below. Copies of the aerial photographs are provided in Appendix B.

Table 1: Summary of aerial photograph review

Aerial Key points identified Surrounding land features

photograph

1985 The site is utilised for agricultural The surrounding land use is predominately

wWBoPDC grazing. A residential dwelling and farm rural, with mixture of intensive horticulture
buildings appear to be located on the and pastoral grazing.

central ridge. The main east coast railway is evident

A stream is evident within the area of along the southern boundary of the site. .

the southern terrace, Which is boarded

4 Briggs et al. (1996) The Geology of the Waikato Area. University of Waikato Occasional Report No. 22.

Lynley Park Subdivision Ground Contamination Desk Study Investigation T&T Ref. 850895.402
Durham Property Investments Ltd February 2014



Aerial Key points identified Surrounding land features

photograph

by vegetation, extending towards the

Tauranga Harbour

1988 No observable change from previous Minor addition dwelling or buildings have

WBoPDC been constructed within the surround
area.

1993 No observable change from previous Minoraddition dwellingor buildings have

WBoPDC been constructed within the surround
area.

2003 No observable change from previous Additional dwelling or buildings

Google Earth constructed, including higher density
residential subdivision neighbouring
Omokoroa Road to the north of the site.

2007 Earthworks associated with the Further buildings or dwellings have been

Google Earth development of the Lynley Park constructed in the grea surround the site,

subdivision have been undertaken including higherdensity residential

including the filling of the incised valley development to the north and west.
and construction of the dam and open

water pond.

Road and dwelling associated with the

first stage of the subdivision, adjacent to

Omokoroa Road are evident.

2010 Further residential development has Continued residential development in the
Google Earth occurred in the subdivision adjacent to area surrounding the site.
Omokoroa Road and along the central

crest. Lynley Park Drive has been

extended into the southern terrace

2012 Further residential development Continued residential development in the

Google Earth including dwelling being constructed in area surrounding the site.

the area of the southern terrace.

2013 Further residential development Continued residential development in the

Google Earth including dwelling being constructed in area surrounding the site.

the area of the southern terrace.

4 Site characterisation

This section characterises the likely and potential contamination status of the site based on the

available information as presented in Sections 2 and 3 of this report.

4.1 Potential for contamination

This investigation indicates that no HAIL activities are confirmed, or considered likely to have
occurred at the site. Therefore it is considered highly unlikely that there will be a risk to human

health if the proposed activity is undertaken.

The site however was utilised for agricultural purposes, the activities, potential contaminants and
an assessment of the likelihood, potential magnitude and possible extent of contamination are

presented in Table 2 below.

Lynley Park Subdivision Ground Contamination Desk Study Investigation T&T Ref. 850895.402

Durham Property Investments Ltd February 2014



Table 2: Potential for contamination

Land use/activity Potential contaminants

Spray use for Metals (As, Cu, Pb) and

pastoral weed and organochlorine pesticides
pest control (OCPS)
between 1970 and

1975

4.2

Likelihood, magnitude and possible HAIL
extent of contamination Activity
reference

Low concentrations possible in shallow
soil (typically to 400mm depth)
associated with the use of sprays No
containing persistent organochlorine

compounds used prior to the late 19705.

Preliminary conceptual site model

A conceptual model as defined by the Ministry forthe Environment in the contaminated land

management guidelines; sets out known and potential sources of contamination, potential

exposure pathways, and potential receptors. For there to be an effect from the proposed activity

there has to be a contamination source and a mechanism (pathway) for contamination to affect

human health orthe environment (receptor).

A preliminary conceptual site model has been developed forthe proposed activity which takes

into account the available information about the site, and our understanding of the potential

effects on human health. The model is presented below.

Soil contaminated from historic

Potential

land use activities containing

sources

Inhalation of
R contaminated soil as a
Potential
result of dust

athways . .
p y generatlon atthe site

Maintenance/

Potential .
excavation workers

receptors

elevated concentrations of

metals and pesticides

Dermal contact and/or Consumption of

ingestion as a result of produce grown in
direct contact with contaminated soil

contaminated soil

Future residential site

users

5 Ministry for the Environment, updated 2011, Contaminated Land Management Guidelines No. 5 Site Investigation and

Analysis of Soils

Lynley Park Subdivision Ground Contamination Desk Study Investigation

Durham Property Investments Ltd

T&T Ref. 850895.402

February 2014



5 Preliminary site investigation

To determine whether historical activities at the subject area have resulted in ground
contamination, a preliminary site investigation was undertaken, The field investigation involved
No.15 hand augers (TTO1 to TT15) across the subject area. Soil sample locations were generally
positioned to provide coverage across the site and areas that have been developed for residential
land use versus land that has yet to be developed. The samples locations are graphically shown in

Figure 2.

The results of the investigation have been used to establish implications forthe proposed

development works.

5.1 Sampling procedures

Soil samples were collected in general accordance with the MfE Contaminated Land Management

Guidelines No.56. Sampling was undertaken accordingto the following procedure:

. Soil samples were collected directly from the flights of the augertypically at surface (0.0),
and 0.3 and 0.5 m depths.

. Freshly gloved hands were used to collect soil samples directly from the auger flights. All

samples were placed immediately into laboratory supplied glass jars.

. Any equipment used to collect the samples was decontaminated between sample locations

using Decon 90 (a phosphate-free detergent), clean water, and distilled water.

. Samples were shipped in chilled containers to Hill Laboratories, Hamilton under chain of

custody documentation.

5.2 Laboratory analysis

As discussed in Section 4 above, the key potential contaminants at the site are considered to
include metals and organo-cholrine and organo-phosphate pesticides that might have been
associated with historic land use activities. The results of the preliminary site investigation are

summarised in Table 3 below with full laboratory transcripts included in Appendix C.

5.2.1 Assessment criteria

NES (Soil) contaminant standards for 12 priority contaminants were derived and published in the
MfE Users' Guide. (April 2012). The NES requires that the Contaminated Land Management
Guideline No.2 - Hierarchy and Application in New Zealand of Environmental Guideline Values be
used where a soil contaminant value is not provided. However, the NES does not consider
environmental receptors. Accordingly, for consideration of potential effects on the environment,
the soil results have been compared against the Interim Environmental Soil Guidelines forthe Bay

of Plenty region, dated June 2013.

Other guideline documents that have been referenced in this investigation include the NEPC

Guideline forthe investigation levels for soil and groundwater?7.

6 Ministry for the Environment, 2011: Contaminated Land Management Guideline No. 5 - Site Investigation and
Sampling,
7 National Environmental Protection (Assessment of Site Contamination) Measure 1999, Schedule 8(1) Guideline on the

investigation levels for soil and groundwater. Australian National Environment Protection Council

Lynley Park Subdivision Ground Contamination Desk Study Investigation T&T Ref. 850895.402

Durham Property Investments Ltd February 2014



Table 3: Summary of preliminary site investigation results for selected contaminants (units mg/kg).

Human

health for
Environmentals

TTO1 TTOZ2 TTOZ2 TTO3 TTO4 TTOS TTO6 TTO7 TTO8 TTO9 TT10 TT12 TT13 TT15 residential
O.lm O.lm 0.3m O.lm O.lm Oo.lm O.lm Oo.lm O.Ilm O.lm O.lm O.lIm O.Im O.Im 10% produce

Arsenic 5 5 3 a4 5 5 5 5 4 5 5 5 5 5 201 100
Cadmium 0.3 0.31 < 0.10 0.16 o.26 0.3 0.29 0.21 0.29 0.22 0.22 0.34 0.31 0.25 7.5
Chromium 6 5 10 6 4 6 5 6 5 5 a 5 5 5 46012 400
Copper 20 22 17 18 23 21 20 19 20 15 26 25 22 22 >10,0001 325
Lead 14.1 13.3 30 17.9 12 13.7 12.8 14.5 13.9 13.8 13.6 14.5 12.4 16 2101,3 250
Nickel 2 =2 3 3 =2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 =2 2 4004 105
Zinc 64 74 31 60 68 64 64 59 63 55 81 99 7a 84 7,4004 400
4,4'-DDE 0.022 0.014 < 0.010 0.02 < 0.010 0.019 < 0.010 < 0.010 0.01 < 0.010 26 36

Notes:

1Ministry for the Environment. 2012. Users' Guide: National Environmental Standard for Assessing and Managing Contaminants in Soil to Protect Human Health. Wellington: Ministry forthe
Environment- Guideline values for residential land use 10% produce consumption.

2Assumes Chromium VI
3Assumes inorganic lead.

4 National Environment Protection Council, updated 2013, National Environment Protection (Assessment of Site Contamination) Measure 1999 - Residential A land use - standard residential

use, including <10% home-grown produce consumption.
51nterim Environmental Soil Guidelines for the Bay of Plenty region, dated June 2013.

Supplemental Guidance for Developing Soil Screening Levels at Superfund Sites (US EPA, 20021)

Lynley Park Subdivision Ground Contamination Desk Study Investigation T&T Ref. 850895.402

Durham Property Investments Ltd February 2014



53 Results discussion
The key findings of the preliminary site investigation are summarised as follows:

. Concentrations of metals did not exceed the human health guideline level for a residential
land use with 10% of total vegetable produce consumption from vegetables grown at the

subject site.

. Concentrations of metals did not exceed the interim environmental guideline level provided
by the BoPRC.

. Concentrations of 4,4'-DDE pesticides were recorded slightly above the laboratory detection

limits for a few sites across the subdivision.

. Concentrations of metals and pesticides can be considered to be within background

concentrations for Bay of Plenty soils.

6 Regulatory implications

The rules and associated assessment criteria relating to the management of contaminated sites in

the Bay of Plenty region are specified in the following documents:

. NES (Soil);
. The Western Bay of Plenty District Plan (District Plan); and

. Bay of Plenty Regional Water and Land Plan (Regional Plan).

The NES Soil and District Plan consider issues relatingto land use and the protection of human
health while the Regional Plan has regard to issues relating to the protection of the general
environment, including ecological receptors. The need, or otherwise, for contamination related
resource consents forthe site redevelopment has been evaluated against these regulatory

requirements.

6.1 NES Soil

6.1.1 Applicability

The NES Soil came into effect on 1 January 2012. This legislation sets out nationally consistent
planning controls appropriate to district and city councils for assessing contaminants in soil with
regard to human health. As a result, the NES Soil prevails over the rules in the District Plan,

except where the rules permit or restrict effects that are not dealt with in the NES Saoil.

The NES Soil applies to specific activities on land where a HAIL activity has, or is more likely than
not to have occurred. Activities covered under the NES Soil include soil disturbance, soil sampling,
fuel systems removal, subdivision and land use change. The following table (Table 7), as provided
in the NES Soil Users Guide (April 2012), confirms the NES Soil does not apply to the site.

Lynley Park Subdivision Ground Contamination Desk Study Investigation T&T Ref. 850895.402

Durham Property Investments Ltd February 2014



10

Table 7: PSI checklist

NES Soil Requirement Applicable

to site?

Is an activity described on the HAIL currently being undertaken on the piece of land to

No
which this application applies?
Has an activity described on the HAIL ever been undertaken on the piece of land to No
which this application applies?
Is it more likely than not that an activity described on HAIL is being or has been No

undertaken on the piece of land to which this application applies?

Conclusion: The NES for Assessing and Managing Contaminants in Soil to Protect Human Health does
not apply to the site formingthe Lynley Park subdivision. This conclusion is confirmed by the
preliminary soil sampling and analysis undertaken which found concentrations of key contaminants

within background levels for Bay of Plenty soils.

6.2 Regional Plan

The Regional Water and Land Plan provides controls around the remediation and disturbance on
contaminated sites. Controls are provided in regard to potential discharges, volumes of
earthworks that can be undertaken, and information requirements prior to any works being
undertaken. In addition to controls regarding the remediation and disturbance of a contaminated
site, rules are also provided for any ongoing discharge from a contaminated site where the

discharge may be to ground or to water.

Under the provisions of the Regional Water and Land Plan the site does not meet the definition of
being contaminated and therefore no consents are required in support of the proposed

development.

6.3 District Plan applicability

As noted in Section 6.1 the NES (Soil) now prevails over the rules in the District Plan, except

where the rules permit or restrict effects that are not dealt with in the NES.

The District Plan does not include any rules more restrictive than those set out in the NES (Soil)

thus District Plan provisions in relation to contaminated land have not been considered further.
7 Conclusions

A PSI has been undertaken for the site in orderto identify what current and historic activities have
occurred at the site and assess the potential is for these activities to have resulted in ground
contamination. The investigation is in support of either future subdivision or building consent

applications to the Western Bay of Plenty District Council.

Based on the findings of the investigation, including the site history review, no current or historic
HAIL activities were identified forthe site. This is confirmed by the preliminary soil sampling
undertaken which found that the concentrations of key contaminants of concern, associated with
historic land use practices, to be within background concentrations for Bay of Plenty soils. From
the assessment undertaken it is concluded that it is highly unlikely there will be a risk to human

health as a result of the proposed land use change.
Based on the assessment undertaken the following conclusions are provided:

. The NES Soil does not apply the site forming the Lynley Park subdivision.

Lynley Park Subdivision Ground Contamination Desk Study Investigation T&T Ref. 850895.402
Durham Property Investments Ltd February 2014



11

. A land use consent from the Western Bay of Plenty District Council under the provisions of

the NES Soil is not required.

. The site does not meet the definition of the contaminated site under the provisions of the

Bay of Plenty Regional Water and Land Plan.

8 Applicability

This report has been prepared for the benefit of Durham Property Investments Ltd with respect to
the particular brief given to us and it may not be relied upon in other contexts or for any other

purpose without our prior review and agreement.

The persons undertaking, managing reviewing and certifying this PSI are suitably qualified and

experienced practitioners as defined in the NES Soil.

Recommendations and opinions in this report are based on the exploratory holes and testing
data. The nature and continuity of subsoil away from the exploratory holes are inferred and it

must be appreciated that actual conditions could vary from the assumed model.

Tonkin & Taylor Ltd
Environmental and Engineering Consultants

Report prepared by: Authorised for Tonkin & Taylor Ltd by:

7z

g6 - [l Ay It DL <Az

Glen Nicholson Peter Cochrane

Senior Environmental Scientist Project Director

p:\85()895\85(1895.4()2()\issueddocuments\2()14()227.ggn.lytiley park psi.docx

Lynley Park Subdivision Ground Contamination Desk Study Investigation T&T Ref. 850895.402
Durham Property Investments Ltd February 2014



Appendix A: Figures



|W

Aerial photo sourced from Western Bay of Plenty District Cound| GIS Website

LEGEND

Somple Location

TT12

1TT2 Approximate location of infilled streom

+ 1 TT6

TinE e v

Tonkin & Taylor

Environmental and Engineering Consultants 1:5000

\850895.402 fig2.dwg

A3 SCALE 1: 5000
50 100 150 200 250 (m)

Level 1 525 Cameron Road, Tauranga

850895.402

DURHAM PROPERTY INVESTMENTS LTD

LYNLEY PARK SUBDIVISION
OMOKOROA

Sample Location Plan

Figure 2 o



Photograph 1:Lynley Park Subdivision 1985 - sourced from the WBoPDC

Photograph 2:Lynley Park Subdivision 1988 - sourced from the WBoPDC



Photograph 3:Lynley Park Subdivision 1993 - sourced from the WBoPDC

Photograph 4: Lyniey Park subdivision 2003 - source from Google Earth



Photograph 5: Lynley Park subdivision 2007 - source from Google Earth

Image ©2014 0,9111Globe

Photograph 6: Lynley Park subdivision 2010 - source from Google Earth

TV

"W,



Photograph 7: Lynley Park subdivision 2012 - source from Google Earth

Photograph 8. Lynley Park subdivision 2013 - source from Google Earth



Appendix C: Analytical transcripts



R J Hill Laboratories Limited Tel +64 7 858 2000

H i I I L ab O rato ri e S 1 Clyde Street Fax  +64 7 858 2001

Private Bag 3205 Email mail@hill-labs.co.nz
BET TERTESTINGBETTERRESULTS Hamilton 3240, New Zealand Web www.hill-labs.co.nz

FANALYSIS REPORT Page 1 of 9

Client: Tonkin & Taylor Lab No: 1228180 sPvz2
Contact: Mr G Nicholson Date Registered: 25-Jan-2014

C/- Tonkin & Taylor Date Reported: 25-Feb-2014

PO Box 317 Quote No:

TAURANGA 3140 Order No: 850895.402

Client Reference: 850895 402
Submitted By: 1 Mr G Nicholson

This report replaces an earlier report issued on the 07 Feb 2014 at 10:59 am

Am e n d e d R e p O rt A QC report has been attached at the request of the client.

Sample Type: Soil af KA
Sample Name: TTO1 O.Im TTO2 0.1 m TTO2 0.3m TTOo30.1m TTO4 O.Im
24-Jan-2013 24-Jan-2013 24-Jan-2013 24-3Jan-2013 24-3Jan-2013
Lab Number: 1228180.1 1228180.4 1228180.5 1228180.7 1228180.10

Individual Tests

Dry Matter g/100g as rcvd 75 70 74

Heavy metal screen level As,Cd,Cr,Cu,Ni,Pb,Zn

Total Recoverable Arsenic mg/kg dry wt 5 5 3 a 5

Total Recoverable Cadmium mg/kg dry wt 0,30 0.31 =0.10 0,16 0.26
Total Recoverable Chromium mag/kg dry wt 6 5 10 6 a

Total Recoverable Copper mg/kg dry wt 20 22 17 18 23
Total Recoverable Lead mg/kg dry wt 14.1 13.3 30 179 12.0
Total Recoverable Nickel mag/kg dry wt 2 <2 3 3 <2
Total Recoverable Zinc mag/kg dry wt 64 74 31 60 68

Organochlorine Pesticides Screening in Soil

Aldrin mg/kg dry wt < o0.010 <0.010 < o0.010
alpha-BHC mg/kg dry wt <0.010 <=0.010 < 0.010
beta-BHC mg/kg dry wt < o0.010 < o0.010 < o0.010
delta-BHC mag/kg dry wt < 0.010 < o0.010 < o0.010
gamma-BHC (Lindane) mg/kg dry wt <o0.o010 <0.010 < 0.010
cis-Chlordane mg/kg dry wt <o0.010 < o0.010 < 0.010
trans-Chlordane mg/kg dry wt <o0.010 <o0.010 < 0.010
Total Chlordane [(cis+trans) mg/kg dry wt < 0.04 = 0.04 = 0.04
100/42]

2,4'-DDD mg/kg dry wt < o0.010 <o0.o010 < o0.010
4,4'-DDD mg/kg dry wt < o0.010 < o0.010 < o0.010
2,4'-DDE mg/kg dry wt <o.o10 < o0.010 < o0.010
4.,4'-DDE mg/kg dry wt 0.022 0.014 < 0.010
2,4-DDT mg/kg dry wt <o0.o010 <o0.o10 <o0.o10
4,4'-DDT mg/kg dry wt <o0.010 <o0,010 < o0.010
Dieldrin mag/kg dr-y wt <o0.010 <0.010 < 0.010
Endosulfan | mag/kg dry wt <o0.010 <0.010 < 0.010
Endosulfan 11 mg/kg dry wt < 0.010 <=0.010 < 0.010
Endosulfan sulphate mg/kg dry wt < 0.010 < 0.010 < 0.010
Endrin mg/kg dry wt < o0.010 < o0.010 < o0.010
Endrin aldehyde mg/kg dry wt <0.010 < 0.010 < 0.010
Endrin ketone mag/kg dry wt <o0.010 < 0.010 < o0.010
Heptachlor mg/kg dry wt <0.010 < o0.010 < o0.010
Heptachlor epoxide mg/kg dry wt <0.010 <0.010 < 0.010
Hexachlorobenzene mag/kg dry wt < o0.010 <o0.010 < o0.010

823 A

This Laboratory is accredited by International Accreditation New Zealand (IANZ), which represents New Zealand in the International

3 1At Cooperation (ILAC). Through the ILAC Mutual Recognition Arrangement (ILAC-MRAY) this accreditation is

s [0*'1 The tests reported herein have been performed in accordance with the terms of accreditation, with the exception of tests marked *, which
"W.WA' i iabdiatoiy ‘are not accredited



Sample Name:

Lab Number:

Organochlorine Pesticides Screening in Soil

Methoxychlor

ma/kg

dry wt

TTO1 O.Im

24-Jan-2013

1228180.1

<0.010

Organonitro&phosphorus Pesticides Screen in Soil by GCMS

Acetochlor
Alachlor

Atrazine
Atrazine-desethyl
Atrazine-desisopropyl
Azaconazole
Azinphos-methyl
Benalaxyl
Bitertanol
Bromacil
Bromopropylate
Butachlor
Captan

Carbaryl
Carbofuran
Chlorfluazuron
Chlorothalonil
Chlorpyrifos
Chlorpyrifos-methyl
ChloMoluron
Cyanazine
Cyfluthrin
Cyhalothrin

Cypermethrin

Deltamethrin (including Tralomethrin)

Diazinon
Dichlofluanid
Dichloran
Dichlorvos
Difenoconazole
Dimethoate
Diphenylamine
Diuron
Fenpropimorph
Fluazifop-butyl
Fluometuron
Flusilazole
Fluvalinate
Furalaxyl
Haloxyfop-methyl
Hexaconazole

Hexazinone

IPBC (3-lodo-2-propynyl-n-

butylcarbamate)
Kresoxim-methyl
Linuron

Malathion

Metalaxyl (Mefenoxam)
Methamidophos
Metolachlor

Metribuzin

Molinate

Myclobutanil

Lab No: 1228180 v 2

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

dry wt

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

= 0.07

< 0.05

= 0.07

= 007

=0.13

= 0.04

=0.13

= 0.04

=0.13

= 0.07

= 0.07

= 0.07

=0.13

= 0.07

= 0.07

= 0.07

= 0.07

=0.13

= 0.07

= 0.07

= 0.13

= 0.04

= 0.07

= 0.09

= 0.09

=0.13

=0.13

= 0.07

= 0.07

= 0.07

= 0.04

= 0.07

= 0.07

= 0.07

= 0.05

= 0.07

=0.13

= 0.07

—__a .

TTOZ2 O.lm

1228180.4

=0.010

=0.14

= 0.07

= 0.07

=0.07

= 0.07

= 0.09

=0.10

=0.14

=0.14

= 0.05

< 0.07

=0.14

= 0.07

Hill Laboratories

24-Jan-2013

a

TTO2 0.3m

24-Jan-2013

1228180.5

TTO3 O.lm

24-Jan-2013

1228180.7

= 0.010

= 0.07

= 0.05

= 0.07

= 0.07

=0.13

= 0.04

=0.13

= 0.04

=0.13

= 0.07

= 0.07

= 0.07

=0.13

= 0.07

= 0.07

< 0.07

= 0.07

= 0.07

= 0.07

=0.13

= 0.07

= 0.07

= 0.07

=0.13

= 0.07

< 0.04

= 0.07

= 0.09

= 0.09

=0.13

< 0.13

< 0.07

= 0.07

= 0.07

= 0.07

= 0.07

= 0.05

= 0.04

= 0.07

= 0.07

= 0.04

= 0.04

= 0.07

= 0.07

= 0.07

= 0.07

=0.13

= 0.07

TTO4 0.1 m

24-Jan-2013

1228180.10

Page 2 of 9



sample Type: soil {*t.

Sample Name:

Lab Number:

TTO1lL O.lm
24-Jan-2013

1228180.1

Organonitro&phosphorus Pesticides Screen in Soil by GCMS

Naled mg/kg
Norflurazon mg/kg
Oxadiazon mg/kg
Oxyfluorfen mg/kg
Paclobutrazol mg/kg
Parathion-ethyl mg/kg
Parathion-methyl mg/kg
Pendimethalin mag/kg
Permethrin mag/kg
Pirimicarb mg/kg
Pirimiphos-methyl mg/kg
Prochloraz mg/kg
Procymidone mg/kg
Prometryn mg/kg
Propachlor mg/kg
Propanil mg/kg
Propazine mg/kg
Propiconazole mg/kg
Pyriproxyfen mg/kg
Quizatofop-ethyl mg/kg
Simazine mg/kg
Simetryn mg/kg
Sulfentrazone mag/kg

TCMTB [2-(thiocyanomethylthio) mg/kg dry wt

benzothiazole,Busan]

Tebuconazole mg/kg
Terbacil mg/kg
Terbufos mg/kg
Terbumeton mg/kg
Terbuthylazine mg/kg
Terbuthylazine-desethyl mg/kg
Terbutryn mg/kg
Thiabendazole mg/kg
Thiobencarb mg/kg
Tolylfluanid mg/kg
Triazophos mg/kg
Trifluralin mag/kg
Vinclozolin mg/kg

Sample Name:

Lab Number:
Individual Tests
Dry Matter g/100g as rcvd

Heavy metal screen level As,Cd,Cr,Cu,Ni,Pb,Zn

Total Recoverable Arsenic mg/kg dry wt
Total Recoverable Cadmium mg/kg dry wt
Total Recoverable Chromium mg/kg dry wt
Total Recoverable Copper mg/kg dry wt
Total Recoverable Lead mg/kg dry wt
Total Recoverable Nickel mg/kg dry wt
Total Recoverable Zinc mg/kg dry wt

Organochlorine Pesticides Screening in Soil

Aldrin mg/kg dry wt
alpha-BHC mg/kg dry wt
beta-BHC mg/kg dry wt
Lab No: 1228180 v 2

= 0.4

=0.13

=0.07

< 0.03

=0.07

< 0.07

=04

= 0.07

= 0.04

< 0.07

= 0.04

= 0.07

=0.4

=0.13

= 0.07

= 0.07

= 0.07

=0.07

= 0.04

= 0.07

= 0.07

= 0.07

= 0.04

= 0.07

= 0.07

= 0.07

TTO5 0.1 m

24-Jan-2013

1228180.13

73

0.30

21

13.7

64

= 0.010

=0.010

< 0.010

—.

TTO2 O.lm
24-Jan-2013

1228180.4

=014

< 0.04

= 0.07

= 0.07

= 0.07

= 0.03

< 0.07

= 0.07

= 007

= 0.04

= 0.07

= 0.04

= 0.05

= 0.07

= 0.07

= 0.07

= 007

= 0.14

= 0.07

= 0.07

= 0.07

= 0.07

=0.04

= 0.07

= 0.07

< 0.07

= 0.04

= 0.07

= 0.07

= 0.07

TTO6 0.1 m

24-Jan-2013

1228180.16

0.29

20

12.8

64

Hill Laboratories

-(>f-*

TTO2 0.3m

24-Jan-2013

1228180.5

TTO7 O.Im

24-Jan-2013

1228180.19

72

19

14.5

59

= 0.010

= 0.010

= 0.010

TTO3 O0.1m

24-Jan-2013

1228180.7

=0.13

= 0.07

= 0.07

= 0.04

= 0.07

= 0.04

= 0.05

= 0.07

= 0.07

= 007

= 0.07

=0.13

= 007

= 0.07

= 0.07

= 007

=004

= 0.07

= 0.07

= 0.07

= 0.04

= 0.07

< 0.07

= 0.07

TTO8 O.lm

24-Jan-2013

1228180.22

77

= 0.010

= 0.010

= 0.010

2.5 et
TTO4 0.1 m
24-Jan-2013

1228180.10

TTO9 O.Im
24-Jan-2013

1228180.25

0.22

15

13.8

55

Page 3 of 9



. *11=P

Sample Name:

Lab Number:

Organochlorine Pesticides Screening in Soil

delta-BHC
gamma-BHC (Lindane)
cis-Chlordane

trans-Chlordane

Total Chlordane [(cis+trans)*
100/42]

2,4'-DDD

4,4'-DDD

2,4'-DDE

4,4'-DDE

2,4'-DDT

4,4-DDT

Dieldrin

Endosulfan |
Endosulfan 11
Endosulfan sulphate
Endrin

Endrin aldehyde
Endrin ketone
Heptachlor
Heptachlor epoxide
Hexachlorobenzene

Methoxychlor

mg/kg dry wt
mg/kg dry wt
mga/kg dry wt
mga/kg dry wt

mg/kg dry wt

mg/kg dry wt
mg/kg dry wt
mg/kg dry wt
mg/kg dry wt
mg/kg dry wt
mg/kg dry wt
mga/kg dry wt
mga/kg dry wt
mga/kg dry wt
mga/kg dry wt
mg/kg dry wt
mg/kg dry wt
mg/kg dry wt
mg/kg dry wt
mg/kg dry wt
mg/kg dry wt

mg/kg dry wt

TTOS O0.1m

24-Jan-2013

1228180.13

=0.010

= 0.010

< 0.010

= 0.010

= 0.04

= 0.010

=0.010

=0.010

0.020

< 0.010

= 0.010

= 0.010

=0.010

= 0.010

< 0010

=0.010

<0.010

Organonitro&phosphorus Pesticides Screen in Soil by GCMS

Acetochlor
Alachlor

Atrazine-desethyl |

Atrazine-desisopropyl
Azaconazole
Azinphos-methyl
Benalaxyl

Bitertanol

Bromacil
Bromopropylate
Butachlor

Captan

Carbaryl
Carbofuran
Chlorfluazuron
Chlorothalonil
Chlorpyrifos
Chlorpyrifos-methyl
Chlortoluron
Cyanazine
Cyfluthrin
Cyhalothrin
Cypermethrin
Deltamethrin (including Tralomethrin)
Diazinon
Dichlofluanid
Dichloran
Dichlorvos
Difenoconazole

Dimethoate

Lab No: 1228180 v 2

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

< 0.07

= 0.05

= 0.07

= 0.07

=0.13

= 0.04

=0.13

= 0.04

=0.13

< 0.07

= 0.07

< 0.07

=0.13

= 0.07

= 0.07

= 0.07

= 0.07

= 0.07

= 0.07

=0.13

= 0.07

= 0.07

= 0.07

<0.13

= 0.07

=0.04

= 0.07

=0.2

= 0.09

= 0.10

=0.13

TTO6 0.1 m
24-Jan-2013

1228180.16

Hill Laboratories

TTO7 O.1m

24-Jan-2013

1228180.19

= 0.010

= 0.010

< 0.010

= 0.010

= 0.04

= 0.010

=0.010

= 0.010

= 0.010

=0.010

= 0.010

= 0.010

= 0.010

= 0.010

= 0.010

= 0.010

= 0.010

= 0.010

< 0.010

= 0.010

= 0.010

= 0.010

< 0.07

= 0.05

= 0.07

= 0.07

< 0.14

= 0.04

=0.14

= 0.04

=0.14

= 0.07

= 0.07

= 0.07

= 007

= 0.07

= 0.09

=0.10

= 0.14

TTO8 O.Im

24-Jan-2013

1228180.22

= 0.010

= 0.010

= 0.010

= 0.010

= 0.04

= 0.010

= 0.010

= 0.010

0.019

< 0.010

= 0.010

= 0.010

= 0.010

= 0.010

= 0.010

=0.010

= 0.010

= 0.010

= 0.010

= 0.010

< 0.010

= 0.010

< 0.07

= 0.05

= 0.07

= 0.07

<0.13

= 0.04

=0.13

= 0.04

<0.13

= 007

= 007

=0.13

= 0.07

= 007

< 0.07

<0.13

= 0.07

= 0.04

= 0.07

< 0.09

= 0.09

<0.13

TTO9 O.Im
24-Jan-2013

1228180.25

Page 4 of 9



Sample Type: soH | 1,9

Sample Name: TTO50 1m

24-Jan-2013

IMB + 65*.t

TTO6 0.1 m

Lab Number: 1228180.13 1228180.16

Organonitro&phosphorus Pesticides Screen in Soil by GCMS

Diphenylamine mg/kg =0.13
Diuron mg/kg < o0.07
Fenpropimorph mg/kg =007
Fluazifop-butyl mg/kg =007
Fluometuron mg/kg < o0.07
Flusilazole mg/kg = 0.07
Fluvalinate mag/kg <o0.05
Furalaxyl mg/kg < 0.04
Haloxyfop-methyl mg/kg <o.07
Hexaconazole mag/kg < o0.07
Hexazinone mag/kg <o0.04
IPBC (3-lodo-2-propynyl-n- mg/kg dry wt =0.4

butylcarbamate)

Kresoxim-methyl mg/kg = 0.04
Linuron mg/kg < o0.07
Malathion mg/kg <o0.07
Metalaxyl (Mefenoxam) mg/kg =0.07
Methamidophos mg/kg =0.4
Metolachlor mag/kg <o0.05
Metribuzin mg/kg < o0.07
Molinate mag/kg <0.13
Myclobutanil mg/kg <0.07
Naled mg/kg <o0.4
Norflurazon mg/kg = 0.13
Oxadiazon mag/kg < o0.07
Oxyfluorfen mg/kg < 0.04
Paclobutrazol mg/kg = 0.07
Parathion-ethy! mg/kg < 0.07
Parathion-methyl mg/kg < 0.07
Pendimethalin mg/kg = 0.07
Permethrin mg/kg <o0.03
Pirimicarb mg/kg < o0.07
Pirimiphos-methyl mg/kg < 0.07
Prochloraz mg/kg <0.4
Procymidone mg/kg =< 0.07
Prometryn mg/kg < 0.04
Propachlor mg/kg = 0.07
Propanil mg/kg <o0.2
Propazine mg/kg = 0.04
Propiconazole mg/kg < 0.05
Pyriproxyfen mg/kg < 0.07
Quizalofop-ethyl mg/kg = 0.07
Simazine mag/kg < o0.07
Simetryn mg/kg < 0.07
Sulfentrazone mag/kg =oa
TCMTB [2-(thiocyanomethylthio) mg/kg dry wt <0.13

benzothiazole,Busan]

Tebuconazole mg/kg < o0.07
Terbacil mag/kg < o0.07
Terbufos mg/kg < 0.07
Terbumeton mg/kg = 0.07
Terbuthylazine mg/kg = 0.04
Terbuthylazine-desethyl mg/kg < 0.07
Terbutryn mg/kg = 0.07
Thiabendazole mg/kg <0.4
Thiobencarb mag/kg < o0.07
Lab No: 1228180 v 2

Hill Laboratories

24-Jan-2013

TTO7 O.Im

24-Jan-2013

1228180.19

= 0.14

= 0.07

=0.07

= 0.07

= 007

= 0.04

=0.4

= 0.05

= 0.07

=0.14

= 0.07

=0.14

= 0.07

=0.04

= 0.07

=0.07

< 0.07

< 0.07

=0.04

= 0.07

=0.2

= 0.04

= 0.05

= 0.07

= 0.07

= 0.07

= 0.07

= 0.14

= 0.07

= 0.07

= 0.07

=0.07

= 0.04

= 0.07

= 007

= 0.07

51 Fai

TTOB O.Im

24-Jan-2013

1228180.22

=0.13

= 0.07

= 007

= 0.04

= 0.07

= 0.07

= 0.07

= 0.05

= 0.07

=0.13

= 0.07

=0.13

= 007

=0.04

= 0.07

< 0.03

< 0.07

= 0.04

= 0.07

=0.2

= 0.04

=0.13

= 0.07

= 0.07

= 0.07

=0.07

= 0.04

= 0.07

= 0.07

= 0.07

TTO9 O.Im

24-Jan-2013

1228180.25

Page 5 of 9



Sample Type: Soil

Organonitro&phosphorus Pesticides Screen in Soil by GCMS

Tolylfluanid

Triazophos

Trifluralin

Vinclozolin

Individual Tests

Dry Matter

{ 1

Sample Name:

Lab Number:

mg/kg = 0.04
mg/kg < 0.07
mg/kg = 0.07
mg/kg = 0.07

Sample Name:

Lab Number:

g/100g as rcvd 67

Heavy metal screen level As,Cd,Cr,Cu,Ni,Pb,Zn

Total Recoverable Arsenic
Total Recoverable Cadmium
Total Recoverable Chromium
Total Recoverable Copper
Total Recoverable Lead
Total Recoverable Nickel

Total Recoverable Zinc

mg/kg dry wt 5
mg/kg dry wt 0.22
mg/kg dry wt 4
mg/kg dry wt 26
mg/kg dry wt 136
mg/kg dry wt 2
mg/kg dry wi 81

Organochlorine Pesticides Screening in Soil

Aldrin

alpha-BHC

beta-BHC

delta-BHC
gamma-BHC (Lindane)
cis-Chlordane

trans-Chlordane

Total Chlordane [(cis+trans)*
100/42]

2,4'-DDD

4,4'-DDD

2,4'-DDE

4,4'-DDE

2,4'-DDT

4,4-DDT

Dieldrin

Endosulfan |
Endosulfan 11
Endosulfan sulphate
Endrin

Endrin aldehyde
Endrin ketone
Heptachlor
Heptachlor epoxide
Hexachlorobenzene

Methoxychlor

Organonitro&phosphorus Pesticides Screen in Soil by GCMS

Acetochlor

Alachlor

Atrazine
Atrazine-desethyl
Atrazine-desisopropyl
Azaconazole
Azinphos-methyl
Benalaxyl

Bitertanol

Bromacil

Lab No: 1228180 v 2

mg/kg dry wt < 0.010
mg/kg dry wt < 0.010
mg/kg dry wt < 0.010
mg/kg dry wt < 0.010
mg/kg dry wt < 0.010
mg/kg dry wt < 0.010
mg/kg dry wt < 0.010
mg/kg dry wt <0.04
mg/kg dry wt < 0.010
mg/kg dry wt < 0.010
mg/kg dry wt < 0.010
mg/kg dry wt < 0.010
mg/kg dry wt < 0.010
mg/kg dry wt < 0.010
mg/kg dry wt < 0.010
mg/kg dry wt < 0.010
mg/kg dry wt < 0.010
mg/kg dry wt < 0.010
mg/kg dry wt < 0.010
mg/kg dry wt < 0.010
mg/kg dry wt < 0.010
mg/kg dry wt < 0.010
mg/kg dry wt < 0.010
mg/kg dry wt < 0.010
mg/kg dry wt < 0.010

mg/kg <o0.08
mag/kg <o0.05
mg/kg < o0.08
mg/kg < o0.08
mg/kg =0.15
mag/kg <o0.04
mg/kg =0.15
mg/kg = 0.04
mg/kg <0.15
mg/kg < 0.08

1-1-05 0.1ni
24-Jan-2013

1228180.13

TT1001m

24-Jan-2013

1228180.28

TTO6 O.Im

TT1i2 O.Im

68

0.34

25

14.5

99

=0.010

= 0.010

= 0.010

= 0.010

=0.010

= 0.010

=0.010

= 0.04

= 0.010

= 0.010

=0.010

<= 0.010

= 0.010

= 0.010

=0.010

=0.010

=0.010

=0.010

=0.010

=0.010

<0.010

=0.010

=0.010

=0.010

= 0.010

=0.14

= 0.07

Hill Laboratories

24-Jan-2013

1228180.16

24-Jan-2013

1228180.34

TTO7 0.1 m

24-Jan-2013

1228180.19

= 0.04

= 007

= 0.07

= 0.07

TT130.Im

24-Jan-2013

1228180.37

73

=2

74

=0.010

= 0.010

= 0.010

= 0.010

= 0.010

= 0.010

= 0.010

= 0.04

= 0.010

= 0.010

< 0.010

0.010

= 0.010

= 0.010

= 0.010

= 0.010

= 0.010

= 0.010

= 0.010

= 0.010

= 0.010

= 0.010

= 0.010

= 0.010

= 0.010

= 0.07

= 0.05

= 0.07

= 0.07

=0.13

= 0.04

=013

= 0.04

=0.13

< 0.07

TTO8 0.1m
24-Jan-2013

1228180.22

TT150.Im

24-Jan-2013

1228180.43

70

22

16,0

84

= 0.010

= 0.010

=0.010

= 0.010

=0.010

= 0.010

=0.010

< 0.04

= 0.010

=0.010

= 0.010

<= o0.010

= 0.010

= 0.010

= 0.010

= 0.010

= 0.010

= 0.010

= 0.010

= 0.010

= 0.010

= 0.010

= 0.010

= 0.010

< 0.010

= 0.07

= 0.05

= 0.07

= 0.07

= 0.14

= 0.04

=0.14

= 0.04

= 0.14

= 0.07

TTO9 O.lm
24-Jan-2013

1228180.25

Page 6 of 9



Lample Type: -5511-£.,

Sample Name:

Lab Number:

TT100.Im

TT120.1m

24-Jan-2013 24-Jan-2013

1228180.28 1228180.34

Organonitro&phosphorus Pesticides Screen in Soil by GCMS

Bromopropylate
Butachlor
Captan

Carbaryl
Carbofuran
Chlorfluazuron
Chlorothalonil
Chlorpyrifos
Chlorpyrifos-methyl
Chlortoluron
Cyanazine
Cyfluthrin
Cyhalothrin
Cypermethrin
Deltamethrin (including Tralomethrin)
Diazinon
Dichlofluanid
Dichloran
Dichlorvos
Difenoconazole
Dimethoate
Diphenylamine
Diuron
Fenpropimorph
Fluazifop-butyl
Fluometuron
Flusilazole
Fluvalinate
Furalaxyl
Haloxyfop-methyl
Hexaconazole

Hexazinone

IPBC (3-lodo-2-propynyl-n- mg/kg

butylcarbamate)
Kresoxim-methyl
Linuron

Malathion

Metalaxyl (Mefenoxam)

Methamidophos

Metolachlor
Metribuzin
Molinate
Myclobutanil
Naled
Norflurazon
Oxadiazon
Oxyfluorfen
Paclobutrazol
Parathion-ethyl
Parathion-methyl
Pendimethalin
Permethrin
Pirimicarb
Pirimiphos-methyl

Prochloraz

Lab No: 1228180 v 2

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

dry wt

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

= 0.08

= 0.08

= 0.15

= 0.08

= 0.08

= 0.08

= 0.08

= 0.08

= 0.08

=0.15

= 0.08

= 0.08

= 0.08

=0.15

= 0.08

= 0.04

= 0.08

= 0.09

=0.05

= 0.04

= 0.08

= 0.08

= 0.04

= 0.04

= 0.08

= 0.08

= 0.08

= 0.05

= 0.08

=0.15

= 0.08

= 0.07

= 0.07

=0.14

=0.07

= 0.07

= 007

=0.14

= 0.07

= 0.04

= 0.07

=0.09

=0.10

= 0.14

= 0.14

=0.07

= 0.07

= 0.04

= 0.07

= 0.07

= 0.07

< 0,05

= 0.07

= 0.14

= 0.07

=0.4

Hill Laboratories

TT130.Im

24-Jan-2013

1228180.37

= 0.07

= 0.07

=0.13

= 0.07

< 0.07

= 009

=010

=0.13

=0.13

= 0.07

=0.07

= 0.07

= 0.07

= 0.07

= 0.05

= 0.04

=0.07

= 0.07

= 0.04

=0.04

= 0.07

= 0.07

= 0.07

=0.4

= 0.05

= 0.07

=0.13

= 0.07

= 0.13

<0.4

TT150.Im

24-Jan-2013

1228180.43

= 0.07

= 0.07

=0.14

= 007

=0.14

= 0.07

= 0.07

= 0.07

=0.14

= 007

=0.04

< 0.07

=0z

= 0.09

= 010

=0.14

=0.14

= 0.07

= 007

= 0.07

= 0.07

= 007

= 0.05

=0.04

= 0.07

= 0.07

= 0.04

= 0.05

= 0.07

= 014

= 0.07

=0.14

= 007

= 0.07

=04

Page 7 of 9



Sample TypT soil et . -1 A/Im dillI"'"A

Sample Name: TT100.Im TT120.1Im TT130.Im TT150.Im
24-Jan-2013 24-Jan-2013 24-Jan-2013 24-Jan-2013
Lab Number: 1228180.28 1228180.34 1228180.37 1228180.43

Organonitro&phosphorus Pesticides Screen in Soil by GCMS

Procymidone mg/kg <o0.08 < 0.07 <o0.07 <o0.07
Prometryn mg/kg < 0.04 < 0.04 <0.04 <0.04
Propachlor mg/kg <o0.08 < 0.07 < o0.07 <o0.07
Propanil mg/kg =0.2 <o0.2 =0.2 <o0.2
Propazine mg/kg < 0.04 < 0.04 < 0.04 = 0.04
Propiconazole mg/kg < 0.05 < o0.05 <o0.05 < o0.05
Pyriproxyfen mag/kg <o.08 <o0.07 <o0.07 <o0.07
Quizalofop-ethyl mg/kg <o.08 <o0.07 <= oo7 < oo7
Simazine mag/kg <o0.08 <o0.07 <o0.07 <o0.07
Simetryn mg/kg <o0.08 <o0.07 < 0.07 < o0.07
Sulfentrazone mg/kg <o0.4 <o0.4 <o0.4 <o0.4a
TCMTB [2-(thiocyanomethylthio) mg/kg dry wt <0.15 <o0.14 =0.13 <=o14

benzothiazole,Busan]

Tebuconazole mag/kg <o0.08 <o0.07 <o0.07 <o0.07
Terbacil mg/kg = 0.08 <= 0.07 < 0.07 = 0.07
Terbufos mag/kg < oos <o0.07 <o0.07 <o0.07
Terbumeton mag/kg <o0.08 <o0.07 <o0.07 <o0.07
Terbuthylazine mg/kg =0.04 <o0.04 < 0.04 <o0.04
Terbuthylazine-desethyl mg/kg < 0.08 < 0.07 < 0.07 < 0.07
Terbutryn mg/kg < o.08 < o0.07 <o0.07 <o0.07
Thiabendazole mag/kg <o0.4 <oa <o0.4 <o0.4
Thiobencarb mg/kg <o0.08 < oo7 <o0.07 <o0.07
Tolylfluanid mg/kg = 0.04 =0.04 <0.04 < 0.04
Triazophos mg/kg <o0.08 <o0.07 <o0.07 < oo7
Trifluralin mag/kg <o0.08 <o0.07 <o0.07 <o0.07
Vinclozolin mag/kg <o0.08 <o0.07 <o0.07 <o0.,07

Analyst's Comments

It has been noted that the method performance for Iprodione for ONOP analysis is not acceptable therefore we are unable

to report this compound at this present time

Appendix No.1 - QC report

.d."a6266044'; 1..6-1

— - — m = ———

The following table(s) gives a brief description of the methods used to conduct the analyses for this job. The detection limits given below are those attainable in a relatively clean matrix

Detection limits may be higher for individual samples should insufficient sample be available, or if the matrix requires that dilutions be performed during analysis

Sample Type: Soil t ** * 70 s fS j»i >»' 684

Test Method Description Default Detection Limit  Sample No
Environmental Solids Sample Air dried at 35°C and sieved, <2mm fraction. 1,4-5,7,
Preparation Used for sample preparation. 10,13,16,
May contain a residual moisture content of 2-5%. 19,22,25,
28,34,37,
a3
Heavy metal screen level Dried sample, <2mm fraction. Nitric/Hydrochloric acid digestion, 0.10-4 mg/kgdrywt 1,4-5,7,
As,Cd,Cr,Cu,Ni,Pb,Zn ICP-MS, screen level. 10,13,16,
19,22,25,
28,34,37,
a3
Organochlorine/nitro&phosphorus Sonication extraction, Dilution cleanup, GC-MS analysis. Tested 1,4,7,13,
Pests Screen in Soils, GCMS on as received sample 19,22,28,
34,37,43
Dry Matter (Env) Dried at 103'C for 4-22hr (removes 3-5% more water than air 0.10 g/100g as rcvd 1,4,7.13,
dry) , gravimetry US EPA 3550. (Free water removed before 19,22,28,
analysis). 34,37.,43
Total Recoverable digestion Nitric / hydrochloric acid digestion. US EPA 200.2. 1,4-5,7,
10,13,16,
19,22,25,
28,34,37,
a3

Lab No: 1228180 v 2 Hill Laboratories Page 8 of 9



These samples were collected by yourselves (or your agent) and analysed as received at the laboratory.

Samples are held at the laboratory after reporting for a length of time depending on the preservation used and the stability of

the analytes being tested. Once the storage period is completed the samples are discarded unless otherwise advised by the
client.

This report must not be reproduced, except in full, without the written consent of the signatory.

Graham Corban MSc Tech (Hons)

Client Services Manager - Environmental Division

Lab No: 1228180 v 2 Hill Laboratories Page 9 of 9



Appendix No. 1 - QC report - Page 1 of 7

A
OF fr Hill Laboratories

/4 51/ BFTTFR TFET NO BETTER RESULTS

Client:

Contact:

This report includes quality control data for the following analytes:

Tonkin & Taylor

Glen Nicholson
c/o Tonkin & Taylor
PO Box 317

TAURANGA 3140

Sample Type:-Soil vt

Metals - As, Cd, Cr, Cu, Pb, Ni, Zn

Organochlorine Pesticides (OCP)

Organonitro&phosphorus Pecticides (ONP)

Lab No:

".55310-«r

Procedural Blank results

Quality Control (QC) standard results

Matrix replicates

Procedural Blank results

Lab No:

Date Registered:

Order No:
Client Reference

Submitted By:

R J Hill Laboratories Limited
1 Clyde Street

Private Bag 3205

Hamilton 3240, New Zealand

Date Reported:
Quote No:

System Monitoring Compound (SMC) Recoveries

Matrix and Control Spike Recoveries

Procedural Blank results

System Monitoring Compound (SMC) Recoveries

Matrix and Control Spike Recoveries

Hill Laboratories

1228180

Tel +64 7 858 2000
Fax +64 7 858 2001

Email mail@hill-labs.co.nz

Web www.hill-labs.conz

25-Jan-2014

850895.402
1 1850895.402

Glen Nicholson

Page 1 of 7



Appendix No.1 - QC report - Page 2 of 7

1 41,%0*. #*:- BLLEIIANI* - = MFEN,FTi,,,494.:,-1%.," 445Fri,-Frr«<>» "=gn#**2o¥Mr - @®1LA»*F.OMI«<™*
dig3008blkl dig3008blk2 Acceptance Range

Units (mg/kg/dry wt) (mg/kg/dry wt) (mg/kg/dry wt)

Total Recoverable Arsenic <2 <2 2-2

Total Recoverable Cadmium <0.1 <0.1 -0.1-0.1

Total Recoverable Chromium <2 <2 2-2

Total Recoverable Copper <2 <2 2-2

Total Recoverable Lead <0.4 <0.4 -0.4 - 0.4

Total Recoverable Nickel <2 =2 -2-2

Total Recoverable Zinc <4 <4 -4 -4a

Metal CRM recoveries - - / d - 44

Agalllo QC Acceptance Range
Units (mg/kg/dry wt) (mg/kg/dry wt)
Total Recoverable Arsenic 17.8 14.0 - 21.4
Total Recoverable Cadmium 9.8 8.5-10.9
Total Recoverable Chromium 45.8 37.3 -57.6
Total Recoverable Copper 24.0 20.3 - 28.2
Total Recoverable Lead 43.7 38.4-48.7
Total Recoverable Nickel 11.4 8.9-13.7
Total Recoverable Zinc 58.0 49.7-65.2
Metal Replicates
Lab No 1228180.43 1228180.43R
Units (mg/kg/d ry wt) (mg/kg/dry wt)
Total Recoverable Arsenic 5.2 5.1
Total Recoverable Cadmium 0.25 0.24
Total Recoverable Chromium 5.4 5.2
Total Recoverable Copper 21.7 20.2
Total Recoverable Lead 16.0 15.2
Total Recoverable Nickel 2.4 2.4
Total Recoverable Zinc 84.5 78.9
OCP Biank "
Lab No ext1270blkl Acceptance Range
Units (mg/kg/dry wt) (mg/kg/dry wt)
Aldrin <0.01 O-0.01
alpha-BHC <0.01 O -0.01
beta-BHC <0.01 O -0.01
delta-BHC <0.01 O -0.01
gamma-BHC (Lindane) <o.o1 O -0.01
cis-Chlordane <0.01 O -0.01
trans-Chlordane <0.01 O -0.01
Total Chlordane <0.04 O -0.01
[(cis+trans)*100/42]
2,4'-DDD <0.01 O - 0.01
4,4'-DDD <o0.01 O -0.01
2,4'-DDE <0.01 O -0.01
4,4'-DDE <0.01 O -0.01
2,4'-DDT <0.01 0-0.01
4,4'-DDT <o0.01 ©0-0.01
Dieldrin <0.01 O -0.01

Lab No: Hill Laboratories Page 2 of 7



Appendix No 1 - QC report - Page 3 of 7

Lab No

Endosulfan |
Endosulfan 11
Endosulfan sulphate
Endrin

Endrin aldehyde
Endrin ketone
Heptachlor
Heptachlor epoxide
Hexachlorobenzene

Methoxychlor

OCP SMCS,@i&%*4*6-

Lab No

Units

2,4,5,6-tetrachloro-m-xylene
(TCMX)

3-bromobiphenyl (3-BBP)

Lab No

Units

2,4,5,6-tetrachloro-m-xylene
(TCMX)

3-bromobiphenyl (3-BBP)

Lab No
Units

2,4,5,6-tetrachloro-m-xylene
(TCMX)

3-bromobiphenyl (3-BBP)

OCP Spike recoveries#1
Lab No

Units

Aldrin

alpha-BHC

beta-BHC

delta-BHC
gamma-BHC (Lindane)
cis-Chlordane
trans-Chlordane
2,4'-DDD

4,4'-DDD

2,4'-DDE

Lab No:

extl1270blkl

<0.01

<0.01

=0.01

<0.01

<001

=0.01

<0.01

<0.01

<0.01

=0.01

1228180.1 1228180.4
(%) (%)
78 79
20 88

1228180.19 1228180.22

(%) (%)
84 84
20 o3

1228180.37

(%)

81

o4

1228886.95
(%)
95
101

93

94
94
104

97

1228886.9sd

(%)
o8
102
94
102

105

96

97

98

Hill Laboratories

1228180.7

(%)

78

79

1228180.28

(%)

85

98

1228180.43
(%)

87

90

1228886.91cs

(%)

128

138
108

107

109

Acceptance Range

O -0.01
O -0.01
O -0.01
O -0.01
O -0.01
O -0.01
O -0.01
O -0.01
O -0.01
O - 0.01

1228180.13 Acceptance
Range
(%) (%)
87 40-120
o4 40-120
1228180.34 Acceptance
Range
(%) (%)
83 40 - 120
87 40 - 120

Jil

Acceptance Range
(%)

40-120

40 - 120

Acceptance Range

©6)
60 - 140
60 - 140
60 - 140
60 - 140
60 - 140
60 - 140
60-140
60-140
60 - 140
60 - 140

Page 3 of 7



Appendix No.1 - QC report - Page 4 of 7

Lab No 1228886.9s 1228886.9sd 1228886.91cs Acceptance Range
4,4'-DDE 68 107 132 60 - 140
2,4'-DDT 115 112 128 60-140
4,4'-DDT 11s 94 136 60-140
Dieldrin 120 121 137 60-140
Endosulfan | 121 122 141#2 60-140
Endosulfan 11 110 110 127 60 - 140
Endosulfan sulphate 126 128 143#2 60 - 140
Endrin 118 120 136 60 - 140
Endrin aldehyde o4 95 88 60 - 140
Endrin ketone 100 113 114 60 - 140
Heptachlor 128 127 140 60-140
Heptachlor epoxide 126 126 141#2 60-140
Hexachlorobenzene 80 91 85 60 - 140
Methoxychlor 124 116 128 60 - 140

"No duplicate sample was spiked for this job. The data presented is that of a job on the same batch of samples.
02 Elevated recoveries outside acceptance range, data approved as no positive results for those compounds in the samples.

ONP Blank

Lab No ext824blkl Acceptance Range
Units (mg/kg/dry wt) (mg/kg/dry wt)
Acetochlor <0.07 O -0.07
Alachlor <0.05 O - 0.05
Atrazine <o0.07 O -o0.07
Atrazine-desethyl <0.07 0-0.07
Atrazine-desisopropyl <0.14 O -o0.14
Azaconazole <o0.04 O - 0.04
Azinphos-methyl <o0.14 O -o0.14
Benalaxyl <0.04 0 -0.04
Bitertanol <o0.14 O0-0.14
Bromacil <0.07 0-0.07
Bromopropylate <0.07 O0-0.07
Butachlor <o0.07 O - 0.07
Captan <0.14 0-0.14
Carbaryl <o0.07 O - 0.07
Carbofuran <0.07 O - 0.07
Chlorfluazuron <0.07 O -0.07
Chlorothalonil <0.07 O - 0.07
Chlorpyrifos <0.07 0-0.07
Chlorpyrifos-methy! <0.07 O - 0.07
Chlortoluron <0.14 O -0.14
Cyanazine <0.07 O - 0.07
Cyfluthrin <o0.07 O - 0.07
Cyhalothrin <0.07 O - 0.07
Cypermethrin <o14a O -0.14
Deltamethrin (Tralomethrin) <0.07 O - 0.07
Diazinon <o0.04 O - 0.04
Dichlofluanid =0.07 O - 0.07

Lab No: Hill Laboratories Page 4 of 7



Appendix No. 1 - QC report - Page 5 of 7

Lab No ext824blkl Acceptance Range
Dichloran <0.2 0-0.2
Dichlorvos <0.09 O - 0.09
Difenoconazole <010 O -0.10
Dimethoate <o14 o-o0.14
Diphenylamine <0.14 0-0.14
Diuron <0 07 o - o0.07
Fenpropimorph <0.07 o - 0.07
Fluazifop-butyl <o0.07 o - 0.07
Fluometuron <0.07 O -0.07
Flusilazole <0.07 O - 0.07
Fluvalinate <0.05 O - 0.05
Furalaxyl <0.04 O - 0.04
Haloxyfop-methyl <o0.07 o - 0.07
Hexaconazole <o0.07 0-0.07
Hexazinone =0.04 O - 0.04
IPBC (3-lodo-2-propynl-n- <o0.4 o-0.a

butylcarbamate)

Kresoxim-methyl <0.04 o -o0.04
Linuron <o0.07 O - 0.07
Malathion <0.07 0-0.07
Metalaxyl (Mefenoxam) <0.07 0-0.07
Methamidophos <0.4 0-0.4a
Metolachlor <0.05 O-0.05
Metribuzin =0.07 0-0.07
Molinate <0.14 O -0.14
Myclobutanil <0.07 o - 0.07
Naled <0.4 Oo-o0.4a
Norflurazon <0.14 O -0.14
Oxadiazon =<0.07 O - 0.07
Oxyfluorfen <0.04 O - 0.04
Paclobutrazol =0.07 O - 0.07
Parathion-ethyl <o0.07 o - 0.07
Parathion-methyl <0.07 O -0.07
Pendimethalin <0.07 O - 0.07
Permethrin <0.03 O -0.03
Pirimicarb <0.07 O -0.07
Pirimiphos-methyl <0.07 o - 0.07
Prochloraz <0.4 o-o0.4
Procymidone <0.07 o - 0.07
Prometryn <0.04 O -0.04
Propachlor <0.07 0-0.07
Propanil <0.2 0-0.2
Propazine <0.04 O - 0.04
Propiconazole <o0.05 O - 0.05
Pyriproxyfen <0.07 0-0.07
Quizalofop-ethyl <0.07 O - 0.07
Simazine <0.07 O - 0.07

Lab No: Hill Laboratories Page 5 of 7



Appendix No.1 - QC report - Page 6 of 7

Lab No ext824blkl Acceptance Range
Simetryn <0.07 O - 0.07
Sulfentrazone =<0.4 O - oa
TCMTB [2-(thiocyanomethylthio) <0.14 0-0.14

benzothiazole,Busan]

Tebuconazole =0.07 O - 0.07

Terbacil <0 07 O - 0.07

Terbufos =0.07 O - 0.07

Terbumeton =0.07 O - 0.07

Terbuthylazine <O 04 O - 0.04

Terbuthylazine-desethyl <o0.07 o -o0.07

Terbutryn <o o7 o - 0.07

Thiabendazole =0-4 0O -0.4

Thiobencarb <0.07 O - 0.07

Tolylfluanid <0.04 0-0.04

TMazophos <0.07 o - 0.07

Trifluralin <0.07 O -0.07

Vinclozolin <0.07 O -0.07

ONP SMCS

Lab No 1228180.1 1228180.4 1228180.7 1228180.13 Acceptance
Range

Units (%0) (%) (%) (%) (%)

Triphenylphosphate 103 102 100 108 40 - 120

ONP SMCs *

Lab No 1228180.19 1228180.22 1228180.28 1228180.34 Acceptance
Range

Units (%) (%) (%0) (%) (%)

Triphenylphosphate 104 107 89 103 40-120

1228180.37 1228180.43 Acceptance Range
LﬁhNO (%) (%) (%)
Triphenylphosphate 113 118 40-120

Lab No: Hill Laboratories Page 6 of 7



Appendix No. 1 - QC report - Page 7 of 7

ONP Spikcoveries" 1

Lab No 1226396.745 1226396.74sd 1226396.741cs Acceptance Range
Units (%) (%) (%) (%)
Acetochlor 50 65 20 40-120
Cyanazine a1 55 84 40-120
Dichlorvos 35#3 a7 68 40-120
Fluvalinate 55 71 71 40 - 120
Furalaxyl 50 64 20 40 - 120
Hexaconazole 60 71 70 40 - 120

IPBC (3-lodo-2-propynl-n- 30 35 33 30 -110

butylcarbamate)

Pyriproxyfen 35#3 as 69 40-120
TCMTB [2-(thiocyanomethylthio) 23#3 29#3 a4 40 - 120
benzothiazole,Busan]

Terbufos 212#2 246#2 307#2 40 - 120

Thiobencarb 48 62 91 40 - 120

Note that only a selected mix of ONP compounds are spiked on the samples.

"No duplicate sample was spiked for this job. The data presented is that of a job on the same batch of samples.

#2 Recoveries outside acceptance range. Data approved as no positive results for those compounds in the samples.

#3Recoveries outside acceptance range. Data approved as the laboratory control spike (LCS) was acceptable, indicating a sample matrix

issue.

Lab No: Hill Laboratories Page 7 of 7



Head Office: 1484 Cameron Road, Greerton, Tauranga 3143
Private Bag 12803, Tauranga Mail Centre, Tauranga 3143
Telephone: 07 571 8008. F: 07 577 9820

Email: customerservice@westernbay.govt.nz

Offices at: Waihi Beach, Katikati, Omokoroa and Te Puke

BOWKER, ALYSON LOUISE
7 HADEN PLACE
OMOKOROA 3114

Invoice No:

Date:

TAX INVOICE

REGISTRATION NO. 52-544-300

403477

28 Jul 2025

Customer No: 179488

Your LIM25371

Reference:
DETAILS GST Excl Amount
LIM APPLICATION AND DELIVERY FEES
LIM Address: 7 HADEN PLACE CENTRAL
LIM FEE 48.26 321.74 370.00
LESS DEPOSIT FEE ALREADY PAID (RECEIPT NO: 48.26¢r 321.74cr 370.00cr

2026 16745)

Standard 10 working day service

Please pay on this invoice.

No statement will be issued.

EXCL

GST

TOTAL

Less already paid

TOTAL NOW DUE

0.00
0.00

$0.00

REMITTANCE ADVICE: Online payments can be made by credit card at www.westernbay.govt.nz/invoice-payment or
deposit to: ANZ Tauranga 010434 0180600 00, please enter S1403477 in your payment reference. If paying by post,
please detach and return with your payment to Private Bag 12803, Tauranga 3143.

CUSTOMER:

INVOICE NO:

TOTAL DUE:

BOWKER, ALYSON LOUISE

403477

$

PAYMENT MADE: $



http://www.westernbay.govt.nz/invoice-payment
http://www.westernbay.govt.nz/invoice-payment
http://www.westernbay.govt.nz/invoice-payment
http://www.westernbay.govt.nz/invoice-payment
http://www.westernbay.govt.nz/invoice-payment
http://www.westernbay.govt.nz/invoice-payment
http://www.westernbay.govt.nz/invoice-payment
http://www.westernbay.govt.nz/invoice-payment
http://www.westernbay.govt.nz/invoice-payment
http://www.westernbay.govt.nz/invoice-payment
http://www.westernbay.govt.nz/invoice-payment
http://www.westernbay.govt.nz/invoice-payment
http://www.westernbay.govt.nz/invoice-payment
http://www.westernbay.govt.nz/invoice-payment
http://www.westernbay.govt.nz/invoice-payment
http://www.westernbay.govt.nz/invoice-payment
http://www.westernbay.govt.nz/invoice-payment
http://www.westernbay.govt.nz/invoice-payment
http://www.westernbay.govt.nz/invoice-payment
http://www.westernbay.govt.nz/invoice-payment
http://www.westernbay.govt.nz/invoice-payment
http://www.westernbay.govt.nz/invoice-payment
http://www.westernbay.govt.nz/invoice-payment
http://www.westernbay.govt.nz/invoice-payment
http://www.westernbay.govt.nz/invoice-payment
http://www.westernbay.govt.nz/invoice-payment
http://www.westernbay.govt.nz/invoice-payment
http://www.westernbay.govt.nz/invoice-payment
http://www.westernbay.govt.nz/invoice-payment
http://www.westernbay.govt.nz/invoice-payment
http://www.westernbay.govt.nz/invoice-payment
http://www.westernbay.govt.nz/invoice-payment
http://www.westernbay.govt.nz/invoice-payment
http://www.westernbay.govt.nz/invoice-payment
http://www.westernbay.govt.nz/invoice-payment
http://www.westernbay.govt.nz/invoice-payment
http://www.westernbay.govt.nz/invoice-payment
http://www.westernbay.govt.nz/invoice-payment

